lectronic Version tylesheet Versior		09-24-2008 103526429	
SUBMISSION TYPI	E:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONV	/eyance;	Hereit recorded as Security Agr	e 021040 Frame 0884. Assignor(s) hereby
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
PENOP LTD.			10/05/2000
Name:	CIC Acquisi		
Street Address: 275 Shoreline Drive, Suite 500			
City: Redwood Shores			
State/Country: Postal Code;	CALIFORNI 94065-1413	A	
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1		
Property	Туре	Number	
Application Numbe	г:	09477462	
CORRESPONDENC			
CONTEGRONDEIN			
Fax Number,	(415)57		
	650 321 <i>00 8011 112</i>	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful,	
		@Townsend.com	
Phone:		nd & Townsend & Crew LLP	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam		nbarcadero Center, Eighth Floor	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:		ncisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	San Fra	009054-010950US	

09/24/2008 09:05 FAX	6503262422	TOWNSEND&TOWNSEND&CREW			2005/056	
	9/1//2008	8:14:12	AM	PAGE	4/054	Fax Server

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRL LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADL CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page3.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page4.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page5.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page6.uf source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page7.ttf source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page8.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page9.tif source=Agreement\_BlllOfSale#page10.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page11.bf source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page12.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page13.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page14.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page15.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page16.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page17.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page18.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page19.tlf source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page20.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page21.bf source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page22.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page23.tif source=Agreemant\_BillOfSele#page24.tif source=Agreement\_BlillOfSale#page25.tif source=Agreement\_BlillOfSale#page26.tif source=Agreemont\_BilliOfSale#page27.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page28.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page29.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page30.tlf source=Agreemont\_BillOfSale#page31.lif source=Agreemont\_BIIIOfSale#page32.tif source=Agreemont\_BillOfSale#page33.tif source=Agreemont\_BillOfSale#page34.tlf source=Agreemont\_BilliOfSale#page35.ttf source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page36.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page37.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page38.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page39.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page40.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page41.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page42.tif source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page43.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page44.tlf source=Agreement\_BilliOfSale#page45.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page46.tlf source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page47.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page48.tif source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page49.0f source=Agreement\_BillOfSale#page50.tif

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION IYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVI	EYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING FART	Y DATA			٦
,				
		Name	Execution Date	
			10/06/2000	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	CIC Acquisition Co	prp.		
Street Address:	275 Shoreline Driv	e, Suite 500		
City:	Redwood Shores	54 Ab		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94065-1413			
Property Type Number				
Patent Number: 5544255				
Patent Number:	Palent Number: 5644655			
Patent Number	5647	017		
Patent Number:	5818	955		Ę
Patent Number:	6064	751		
Patent Number:	6091	635		- -
				<b>F</b>
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA			ļ
Fax Number:	(212)829-231	6		
		o when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 212-603-2179				
Email: equally@thelen.com				
Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A, Qually				
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 2: 875 Third Avenue, 10th Floor				
Address Line 4:	New York, NE	W YORK 10022-6225		
ATTORNEY DOCKE	T NUMBER:	740273-22		
			PATENT	1

500558103

REEL: 021040 FRAME: 0884

.

ç

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Qually
Total Attachments: 12	
source=PENCP SEC AGREE #1#page1.tif	
source=PENCP SEC AGREE #1#page2.lif	
source=PENC/P SEC AGREE #1#page3.tif	
source=PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page4.tif	
source=PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page5.tif	
source=PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page6.tif	
source≍PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page7.lif	
source=PENCP SEC AGREE #1#page8.tif	
source=PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page9.tif	
source=PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page10.til	
source=PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page11.til	
source=PENOP SEC AGREE #1#page12.til	



1.4

......

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR. LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

## **EXECUTION VERSION**

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

#### By and Among

#### CIC ACQUISITION CORP., as Buyer,

## and

## PENOP LIMITED and PENOP INC., as Sellers

Dated as of September 29, 2000

.

.

÷. •

.

. . . .

.

-

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRE\_\_LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### Page

1.	DEFI	NITIONS
	1.1	Terms Defined in this Section
	1.2	Other Definitions,
2.	SAL	E OF ASSETS; ASSUMPTION OF CERTAIN OBLIGATIONS
	<b>2.</b> 1 ·	Sales of Assets
	2.2	Assumed Obligations
3.	PUR	CHASE PRICE; CLOSING
	3.1	Purchase Price
	3.2	Manner and Time of Closing: Delivery of Purchase Price Shares
	3.3	Allocation of Purchase Price
•	3.4	Tax Deferred Reorganization
	3.5	Liquidation of Sellers
-1,	REPH	RESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS
	4.1	Incorporation; Qualification; Corporate Power
	4.2	Capacity; Due Authorization; Enforceability
	4.3	Absence of Conflicting Agreements
	4.4	Affiliates 10
	4.5	Financial Statements; Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities; Accounts Receivable
	4.6	Absence of Certain Changes
	4.7	Intellectual Property
	4.8	Personal Property
	4.9	Governmental Authorizations
	4.10	Contracts
	4.11	Products
•	4.12	Service Records
	4.13	Litigation
	4 14	Compliance with Laws
	4.15	Taxes; Tax Returns
	4.16	Insurance and Bonds
	-+.10	

-i-

• .

and the second second

. .

. . . ..

.. . .

. .

• • • • • • • •

- • •

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR\_\_ LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAL O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

1

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

#### Page

	4.17	Absence of Certain Payments
	4.18	Interested Party Transactions
	4.19	Customers
	4.20	Sufficiency of Assets
	4.21	Year 2000
	4_2.2	Brokers and Finders
	4.23	Disclosure
5.	REPR	ESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER
	5.1	Organization; Corporate Power
	5.2	Due Authorization; Enforceability
	5.3	Absence of Conflicting Agreements
	5.4	Purchase Price Sharos
	5.5	SEC Filings
	5.6	Brokers and Finders
	5.7	Disclosure
	5.8	U.S. Business Establishment
	5.9	No General Solicitation
	5.10	Exempt Transaction
6.	COVI	ENANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS OF SELLERS AND BUYER
	6.1	Continuity and Maintenance of Operations
	6.2	Access to Sellers and Business
	6.3	Confidentiality
	6.4	Certain Changes; Notification; Updated Schedules
	6.5	No Public Announcement
	6.6	SBC Compliance; Purchase Price Shares; Registration Statement
	6.7	Required Consents
	6.8	Delivery of Financial Information
	6.9	Non-Competition Agreements
	6.10	Tates
	6.11	Sellers' Premises

-ii-

.

· . .

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0428

• •

والمراجع والمتحاج والمتحمي والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع

...

. . . . . . . .

.

.

. . .

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRE\_\_LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE\_\_ CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

#### Page

٠

.

	6.12	Reinbursement of Certain Expenses
	6.13	No-Shop Covenant
	6.14	Further Assurances; Satisfaction of Covenants
	6.15	Change of Business Name
7.	CON	DITIONS PRECEDENT TO BUYER'S OBLIGATIONS
	7.1	Representations and Warranties of Sellers
	7.2	Covenants
	7_3	Material Consents
	7.4	Judgments
	7.5	Material Adverse Change
	7.6	Opinion of Sellers' Counsel
	7.7	Due Diligence
	7.8	Bankruptcy Proceedings
	7.9	Delivery of Certificates and Documents
	7.10	Third Party Agreements
8.	CON	DITIONS PRECEDENT TO SELLERS' OBLIGATIONS
	8.1	Representations and Warranties of Buyer
	8.2	Covenants
	8.3	Judgments
	8.4	Payment for Assets
	<b>8.</b> 5	Opinion of Buyer's Counsel
	8.6	Delivery of Certificates and Documents
	8.7	Guaranty
9.		/TVAL OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES; INDEMNITY DBACK
	9.1	Survival,
	9.2	Indemnification
	9.3	Indemnity Shares; Assertion of Claims
	9.4	Notice of and Right to Defend Third Party Claims
	9.5	Limitations of Liability

## -III-

.. .

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0429

.

. .

.

.

.

.

· . -

.

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRE\_\_LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

## Page

.

· · · · · ·

10.	TERMINATION	14
	10.1 Termination	}4
	10.2 Surviving Obligations	15
	10.3 Attomey's Fees	5
E <b>1</b> .	EXPENSES	5
12.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	15
13.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT.	15
14.	PARTIES OBLIGATED AND BENEFTIED	15
· 15.	NOTICES	6
16.	AMENDMENTS AND WAIVERS	17
17.	SEVERABILITY 3	7
18.	SECTION HEADINGS AND TERMS	17
19,	COUNTERPARTS	17
20.	GOVERNING LAW; CONSENT IN JURISDICTION	8
21,	SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE: PERFORMANCE BY SELLERS.	

-iv-

.

. . . . . .

.

05 FAX 6503262422 TOWNSEND&TOWNSEND&CREW

2013/056

· -----

~\_\_\_\_

:TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRE.\_\_LP COMPANY:TWO EMBARCADE.\_ CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT is made as of this 29th day of September, 2000, by and between CIC Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Buver</u>"), and PenOp Limited, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales ("<u>PenOp UK</u>"), and PenOp Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>PenOp</u>"; PenOp UK and PenOp each being referred to herein as a "<u>Seller</u>," and being referred to together as "<u>Sellers</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Sellers have agreed to convey to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to acquire from Sellers, certain of the assets used or usable in connection with Sellers' business (the "<u>Business</u>"), as set forth herein, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations and warranties and the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Sellers and Buyer do hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

I.I <u>Terms Defined in this Section</u>. In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings when used herein with initial capital letters:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person controlling, controlled by or under common control with, such Person, with "control" for such purpose meaning the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities or voting interests, by contract or otherwise.

"Assumed Instruments" means the Contracts and Governmental Authorizations, if any, set forth in <u>Schedule 1.1A</u>.

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which commercial backs in New York, New York are required by law to be closed.

"CIC" means Communication Intelligence Corporation, a Delaware corporation and the parent corporation of Buyer.

"Commercial Software Rights" means packaged commercially available software programs that are generally available to the public through retail dealers in computer software.

"Developments" means, collectively, any and all developments, enhancements, refinements, upgrades and documentation with respect to ideas, inventions, products, services,

. . .

. .

6(4648.16

Fax Server

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRE.\_\_LP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE\_\_ CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

know-how, trade secrets, programs, procedures, strategies and other works of authorship and other proprietary rights.

#### "Bmployee" means any person employed by a Seller.

"Escrow Agent" means Citibank, N.A., or such other bank, brokerage firm or trust company on which Sellers and Buyer shall agree.

"Excrow Agreement" means the Escrow Agreement to be entered into at Closing among Sellers, Buyer and the Escrow Agent, substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit A</u>.

#### "Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Governmental Authority" means (i) the United States of America or any other country or nation, (ii) any state, commonwealth, territory or possession of the United States of America or any other country or nation, and any political subdivision thereof, including counties, municipalities and the like or (iii) any agency, authority or instrumentality of any of the foregoing, including any court, tribunal, department, bureau, commission or board.

"Governmental Authorization" means any authorization, agreement, License or permit relating to the operation of any part of the Business or any of the Assets that is obtained from or issued by any Governmental Authority and is used or useful in the operation of the Business, including any amendment or modification thereof or any supplement thereto.

"Indemnity Shares" means 940,000 Shares, to be withheld from the Shares delivered in respect of the Purchase Price and deposited with the Escrow Agent pursuant to Section 3.2(b)(ii).

"Intellectual Property" means any or all of the following and all rights in, arising out of, or associated therewith, including goodwill with respect thereto, anywhere in the world: (i) Patent Rights; (ii) trade secrets and other proprietary information; (iii) copyrights, mask work rights, copyright registrations and applications therefor; (iv) web addresses, sites and domain names; (v) industrial designs and any registrations and applications therefor throughout the world; (vi) Trademarks; and (vii) any similar, corresponding or equivalent rights to any of the foregoing, including any Developments and Related Technology with respect thereto.

"Knowledge of Seller," "Sellers' Knowledge" or similar words shall mean the sotual knowledge of any of Sellers' officers or directors or the other persons identified in Schedule 1.1B.

"Legal Requirement" means any statute, ordinance, code, law, rule, regulation, permit or permit condition, administrative or judicial decree, order or other requirement, standard or procedure enacted, adopted or applied by any Governmental Authority, including judicial decisions applying common law or interpreting any other Legal Requirement.

"License" means any license or other authorization (other than a license solely with respect to Commercial Software Rights) issued or granted by a Person other than a Governmental Authority that authorizes the use of any Seller Intellectual Property.

600548,16

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREVELLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

. ... .. V

"Lien" means any lien, security interest, mortgage, pledge, charge, claim, equity, encumbrance, restriction on transfer, conditional sale, or other title retention device or arrangement (including, without limitation, a capital lease), transfer for the purpose of subjection to the payment of any indebtedness, or restriction on the creation of any of the foregoing, whether relating to any property or right or the income or profits therefrom.

"Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition, results of operations, assets or liabilities of any Seller or any of the Assets.

"Material Consents" means the Required Consents marked with asterisks in <u>Schedule 1.1C</u>.

"Nasdaq SmallCap Market" means a tier of the electronic securities market operated by The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc. that is comprised of competing market makers whose trading is supported by a communications network linking them to quotation dissemination, trade reporting and order execution systems, which tier is comprised of securities that meet the requirements of and are authorized as "Nasdaq SmallCap Market" securities (as defined under the regulations promulgated by the National Association of Securities Dealers).

#### "Outside Closing Date" means October 6, 2000.

"Patent Rights" means (i) all patents and patent applications and any inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing patents and patent applications; (ii) any and all counterpart U.S., international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing patents, applications and inventions; (iii) all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and substitutions of any of the preceding patents and patent applications; (iv) all foreign or international applications, continuations or patents; (v) all divisions, continuations, continuations, continuations, continuations of any of such foreign or international applications described in (iv); and (vi) all U.S., international and foreign patents issuing on any of the preceding applications, including extensions, reissues and re-examinations.

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, partnership, trust, unincorporated organization, association, limited liability company, Governmental Authority or other entity.

"Product Liability" shall mean any liability or other obligation (whether alleged of otherwise) of a Seller or any agent or affiliate thereof respecting any express or implied representation, warranty, guaranty, agreement, arrangement or understanding made (or claimed to have been made), or imposed (or claimed to have been imposed) by operation of applicable law, in respect of the Assets or Products.

"Products" means (except with respect to Commercial Software Rights) all products and services sold, licensed, developed or otherwise provided by Sellers to customers or other third parties, or supported by Sellers, in connection with the Business.

"Related Agreements" means all written agreements, instruments, affidavits, cratificates and other documents, other than this Agreement, that are executed and delivered by Buyer or either Seller pursuant to this Agreement.

601x648.16

3

· .

..

. . .

PAGE

5/044

Fax Server

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRE COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

"Related Technology" means any or all of the following and all rights in, arising out of, or associated therewith anywhere in the world: (i) all inventions (regardless of whether patentable), invention disclosures, improvements, derivatives, know-how, technology, technical data; (ii) all schematics, drawings, net lists, notes and notebooks, specifications, bills of material, and tooling; (iii) all computer software, including all source code, object code, fitnaware, development tools, flow charts, annotations, files, records and data, and all media in which any of the foregoing is recorded; (iv) all customer lists; (v) all databases and data collections and all lights therein throughout the world; and (vii) all documentation relating to any of the foregoing.

"Required Consents" means all consents, approvals, authorizations, waivers and other acts of Governmental Authorities and other Persons under Contracts, Governmental Authorizations and other instruments and pursuant to Legal Requirements and otherwise that are necessary in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Related Agreements, all of which Required Consents are set forth in Schedule 1.1C.

"SEC" means the Securities and Exchange Commission.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Shares" means shares of CIC's common voting stock, having a par value of \$0.01 per share.

"Taxes" or "Tax" means and includes, without limitation, all net income, capital gains, gross income, gross receipt, property, franchise, sales, use, excise, withholding and other taxes, assessments, levies, fees, duties, tariffs and other charges of any kind imposed upon a Seller or any of the Assets, as applicable, by federal, foreign, state or local law, together with any interest and any penalties, or additions to tax and additional amounts, validly imposed with respect to such taxes.

"Trademarks" means all trademarks, trade names, service marks, trade dress and logos, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations and combinations thereof, regardless of whether any of the foregoing is registered or is the subject of a pending application, and including all goodwill associated therewith, existing or arising anywhere in the world.

# 1.2 Other Definitions. The following terms are defined in the Sections indicated:

Term	Section
Assets	2.1(a)
Assumed Obligations	Z.2(a)
Assumption Agreement	7.9(c)
Books and Records	2.1(a)(iv)
Business	Recital
Buyer Financial Statements	5.5
Buyer Indemnitees	9,2 <b>(</b> a)
Claim	9.2(c)
Claim Notice	9.3(b)
Closing	3.2(a)

60:1642.16

	· •		•			
09/24/2003 09:06 FAX	6503262422	TOWNSEND&TO	WNSEND&CR	ΕW	🖉 0 1	8/056
		12008 8:22:09 AM	PAGE	6/044	Fax <b>Ser</b> ver	

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREWILLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE. CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

Term	Section
Closing Date	3.Z(a)
Code	3.4
Confidential Information	б.З(b)
Consulting and Reimbursement	6.12
Agreement	
Contracts	4.10(a)(ix)
GAAP	5.5
Excluded Assets	2.1(Ъ)
Financial Statements	4.5(a)
Indemnitee	9.3(b)
Indemnitor	9.3(b)
1999 Financial Statements	6.8(Ъ)
Non-Competition Agreements	6.9
Personal Property Leases	4.8
Post-Closing Payment	6.10
Premises	6.11
Purchase Price	3.1
Purchase Price Shares	6.6(b)(i)
Registration Statement	6.6(b)(i)
Resale Period	6.6(b)(i)
SEC Documents	5.5
Seller Indemnitees	9.2(Ъ)
Seller Intellectual Property	2.1(a)(i)
Service Records	4.12
Subsequent Purchasers	б.б(Ъ)(іі)
Tangible Personal Property	2. <b>[(</b> 8)(îi)
UK Auditing Standards	4.5(a)

#### 2. Sale of Assets: Assumption of Certain Obligations

#### 2.1 Sales of Assets.

(a) Subject to the terms, provisions and conditions contained in this Agreement, Sellers agree to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase and acquire from Sellers, at the Closing, all right, title and interest of Sellers in the Assets (as defined herein), free and clear of all Liens. The "Assets" shall mean, collectively, the following:

(i) all of Sellers' rights in, to and with respect to the Intellectual l'roperty that is owned by Sellers or that is otherwise used or held for use in the Business ("Seller Intellectual Property");

(ii) all of Sellers' rights in and to the equipment, supplies and other tangible personal property, including inventories thereof, that is necessary for or is being used in the use and operation (including testing) of the Seller Intellectual Property as it is or has been

600648.16

8:22:09 AM PAGE 7/044

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

used or operated in the Business ("Tangible Personal Property"), other than such property as is listed in <u>Schedule 2.1(a)(ii)</u>;

(iii) Sellers' rights under the Assumed Instruments, other than accounts receivable in respect of obligations discharged by Sellers prior to the Closing;

all books, records (except financial records and ledgers), customer, (iv) supplier and vendor lists, databases and other information and data (except, subject to Section 6.2(c), (A) e-mail and (B) any other records containing information of third parties that is protected by a current, valid nondisclosure agreement that is binding upon Sellers), credit records, competitor information, marketing, advertising and promotional literature and other materials and plans relating to the Business ("Books and Records"), subject to a Seller's right, at any time and from time to time, on reasonable notice and during normal business hours, to make and retain copies of and have access to the foregoing solely to the extent reasonably necessary to enable Sellers to wind up the Business, prepare and file all necessary tax returns, comply with any other Legal Requirements and comply with or enforce any contractual or other obligation or right, including without limitation under this Agreement, the Related Agreements, the Assumed ()bligations or those agreements listed in Schedule 4.10 and Sellers' right to defend with respect to any of the foregoing; provided, that Sellers shall have no such rights with respect to source code or software documentation (except as necessary in connection with Sellers' participation in any legal proceedings to which a Seller is a party) or with respect to any other records generally considered to constitute intellectual property or proprietary information (except to the extent necessary for Sellers' preparation of tax returns and financial statements and participation in any legal proceeding to which a Seller is a party);

(v) all intangible rights and claims relating to or arising out of the Seiler Intellectual Property, the Assumed Instruments and the Tangible Personal Property, including all rights in and with respect to goodwill relating thereto and all inchoate rights with respect thereto and claims against other Persons in connection therewith.

(b) Buyer shall not acquire any assets, rights or properties of Sellers other than as expressly set forth in Section 2.1(a). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Assets shall not include, and Buyer shall not acquire any interest in or to, any of the following (all assets, rights and properties not acquired by Buyer under this Agreement being referred to collectively as the "Excluded Assets"):

(i) insurance policies of Sellers and rights and claims thereunder;

(ii) bonds, letters of credit, surety instruments and other similar items and any stocks, bonds, certificates of deposit and similar investments of Sellers;

(iii) accounts receivable, cash and cash equivalents and notes receivable of Seilers;

- (iv) prepaid expenses;
- (v) security deposits;

6(10648.16

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE. CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

(vi) Sellers' accounting software and financial records software and all data related to such software;

(vii) Sellers' minute books and stock ledgers;

(viii) Sellers' employee benefits plans and employment-related

contracts;

databases;

(ix) Sellers' rights under this Agreement and the Related Agreements;

(x) Sellers' worldwide financial, U.S. financial and management

(xi) the legal opinion of White & Case LLP addressed to Sellers, dated September 6, 2000; and

(xii) all rights of Sellers to the cash deposit made in connection with the Letters of Intent dated June 7 and June 8, 2000, by and between PenOp Limited and CyberSign Japan Incorporated.

2.2 Assumed Obligations.

. .....

(a) Subject to the terms, provisions and conditions contained in this Agreement, at the Closing, Buyer shall assume and shall fulfill, perform or otherwise discharge only those obligations of Sellers arising under the Assumed Instruments that are to be performed from and after the Closing Date ("Assumed Obligations").

(b) Other than the Assumed Obligations, Buyer shall not assume or be bound by or otherwise be responsible for any dutics, responsibilities, obligations or liabilities of any kind or nature, known, unknown, contingent or otherwise of Sellers relating to the Business or otherwise, whether arising prior to, on or after the Closing. Subject to but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Buyer shall not assume, undertake or accept any duty, responsibility, obligation or liability of either Seller (whether existing as of the date hereof, at the Closing or arising in the future) with respect to:

(i) any liability or obligation of Sellers or any of their Affiliates relating to the operation of the Business;

(ii) any liability or obligation of Sellers or any of their Affiliates relating to the ownership or operation of the Assets on or prior to the Closing Date;

(iii) any liability or obligation of Sellers or any of their Affiliates relating to the Excluded Assets;

(iv) any accounts payable of Sellers relating to the Assets incurred on or prior to the Closing Date;

600648-16

Instruments;

(v) any liability or obligation under Contracts that are not Assumed

2021/056

(vi) any liability or obligation arising out of a breach or default by a Seller at or prior to the Closing (including any event occurring prior to the Closing that with the passage of time or giving of notice, or both, would become a breach or default under any Assumed Instrument);

(vii) any liability or obligation with respect to any claim or governmental proceeding or investigation, whether existing on the date hereof or arising hereafter, arising out of ownership of the Assets by Sellers on or prior to the Closing Date;

(viii) any liability or obligation of Sellers to any Employee;

(ix) any liability or obligation with respect to (A) any Tax related to Sellers, (B) any Tax related to the Business that is attributable to a period on or prior to the Closing Date or (C) any Tax arising out the ownership of the Assets by Sellers on or prior to the Closing Date;

Business; or

(x) any liability in respect of any indebtedness of Sellers or the

(xi) any liability in respect of any interest in real property of Sellers.

3. Purchase Price: Closing.

3.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The aggregate purchase price for the Assets shall be 4,700,000 Shares (the "<u>Purchase Price</u>").

3.2 Manner and Time of Closing: Delivery of Purchase Price Shares.

(a) Subject to the satisfaction or waiver of all conditions to closing set forth in Sections 7 and 8, the closing of the transactions contemplated herein (the "<u>Closing</u>") shall take place at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of Baer Marks & Upham LLP, 805 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022, or at such other time and location mutually determined by Sellers and Buyer, on the second Business Day following the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in Articles 7 and 8 hereof (other than those conditions set forth in Section 7.9 (other than Subsection (b) or (i) thereof) and Section 8.6 (other than Subsection (b) thereof), but in no event later than the Outside Closing Date (such date on which the Closing actually occurs, the "<u>Closing</u> <u>Date</u>").

(b) At Closing,

(i) Buyer shall deliver to Sellers certificates representing the Purchase Price, which Shares shall be registered on CIC's books in the names and percentage denominations set forth in <u>Schedule 3.2</u>; and

601048,16

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0439

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADL CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

(ii) Buyer, Sellers and the Escrow Agent shall enter into the Escrow Agreement, pursuant to which Sellers shall deposit in escrow with the Escrow Agent the Indemnity Shares, together with executed stock powers, endorsed in blank, to enable the Escrow Agent to transfer such Shares to Buyer. The Indemnity Shares shall be held, sold and otherwise disbursed by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement in order for such Indemnity Shares and/or the proceeds of sales thereof to provide a fund for the payment of indemnification to Buyer, subject to Section 9.

3.3 <u>Allocation of Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Assets and the covenant contained in Section 6.9 as set forth in <u>Schedule 3.3</u>, and each party shall make all appropriate tax and other filings on a basis consistent with such allocation.

3.4 <u>Tax Deferred Reorganization</u>. The acquisition of Assets from PenOp hereunder is intended to be a "reorganization" within the meaning of Section 368(a)(1)(C) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "<u>Code</u>"), and this Agreement is intended to constitute a "plan of reorganization" within the meaning of the regulations promulgated under Section 368 of the Code, and Buyer and Sellers agree to prepare and file tax returns that are consistent with such intentions.

3.5 <u>Liquidation of Sellers</u>. Sellers agree that PenOp shall not be liquidated earlier than one year following the Closing Date, and Sellers agree that upon such liquidation, all of the obligations and liabilities of PenOp shall be assumed by, and all of the assets of PenOp shall be transferred to, PenOp UK. Sellers agree that PenOp UK shall not be liquidated earlier than two (2) years following the Closing Date.

4. <u>Representations and Warranties of Sellers</u>. Sellers, jointly and severally, hereby represent and warrant to Buyer as follows:

4.1 <u>Incorporation: Qualification: Corporate Power</u>. PenOp is a corporation, and PenOp UK is a limited liability company, each duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing (or the equivalent, as may be appropriate under U.K. law) under the laws of the jurisdiction of its respective incorporation, with full corporate or limited liability company power, as the case may be, and authority to own, lease or license its properties and assets and to carry on the Business and any other businesses in which it is engaged in the manner in which such businesses are now carried on. Each Seller is duly qualified to transact business in all other jurisdictions where the ownership, leasing or licensing of its properties and assets and the carrying on of its businesses as a foreign corporation requires such qualification (or the equivalent, as may be appropriate under U.K. law), except for any failure to so qualify that is not reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.2 <u>Capacity: Due Authorization: Enforceability</u>. All requisite corporate or limited liability company actions, as the case may be, required to be taken by each Seller for the execution, delivery and performance by such Seller of this Agreement and each of the Related Agreements to which it is a party have been duly taken. Each Seller has the full legal capacity and legal right, power and anthority to enter into this Agreement and the Related Agreements to which it is a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by each Seller, and this Agreement and each of

6.0648.16

9

- .

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

the Related Agreements to which each Seller is a party, upon execution and delivery, will be, a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Seller enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except in each case to the extent that such enforcement may be subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or similar laws of general application affecting the rights and remedies of creditors or secured parties, and that the availability of equitable remedies, including specific performance, injunctive relief and reformation, may be subject to equitable defenses and the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought.

4.3 Absence of Conflicting Agreements. Schedule 1.1C sets forth all of the Required Consents. Provided that all of the Required Consents are obtained, the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Agreements and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby by Sellers will not (a) violate PenOp's Certificate of incorporation or Bylaws or PenOp UK's Certificate of Incorporation and Memorandum and Articles of Association, or other applicable constituent documents; (b) violate any Legal Requirements applicable to Sellers, the Assets, the Business or the Assumed Obligations; (c) conflict with, result in any breach of or default, event creating rights of acceleration, termination or cancellation or a loss of rights under, or require any payment to or confer any material rights upon any third party under or pursuant to any Governmental Authorization, Contract or other instrument or judgment, order, award or decree to which a Seller is a party or by which any of the Assets, the Business or a Seller is bound or affected, or any statute, law, regulatory provision or other Legal Requirement to which a Seller, the Assets or the Business is subject or by which it is bound; (d) require either Seller to pay damages, termination fees or similar penalties to any Person; (e) result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on any of the Assets; or (f) result in the acceleration of the due date of any material obligation of either Seller.

Affiliates. Other than PenOp and two other subsidiaries that are dormant (namely, Peripheral Vision Ltd. and Peripheral Vision Inc.), PenOp UK has no subsidiaries, and neither Seller has any other Affiliate (other than each other and its respective officers, directors and shareholders) or holds any interest in any other Person. Neither Signature One Inc. (or any other Affiliate of Seliers with a similar name), Peripheral Vision Ltd. or Peripheral Vision Inc. holds any assets.

#### Financial Statements: Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities: Accounts Receivable. 4.5

Sellers have delivered to Buyer true and correct copies of the following (4) financial statements: (i) an sudited consolidated balance sheet of Sellers as of December 31, 1998 and unsudited consolidated balance sheets of Sellers as of December 31, 1999, and June 30, 2000; (ii) audited statements of income for the 12-month period ended December 31, 1998; and (iii) unaudited statements of income and cash flows for the 12- and six-month periods ended December 31, 1999, and June 30, 2000, respectively (collectively, the "Financial Statements"). Sellers have also delivered to Buyer copies of all audit response letters relating to Sellers and the Business that are in final form for the 12-month period ended December 31, 1998. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.5, no sudit response letters relating to Sellers or the Business have been prepared with respect to the 12-month period ended December 31, 1999, and no audit letters to management have been prepared in respect of Sellers or the Business for the 12-month periods ended December 31, 1998, and December 31, 1999. The Financial Statements

600648.16

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADL CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

have been prepared in accordance with the books and records of the respective Sellers and have been prepared in accordance with the U.K. Companies Act of 1985 and Auditing Standards issued by the U.K. Auditing Practices Board, each as in effect from time to time (collectively, "<u>UK Auditing Standards</u>"), consistently applied throughout the periods covered thereby. The Financial Statements present fairly the consolidated and consolidating financial position, results of operations and each flows of Sellers and the Business at the respective dates thereof and throughout the respective periods covered thereby (except that the Financial Statements as of December 31, 1998, and for the 12-month period then ended do not cover each flows) subject, in the case of unaudited Financial Statements, to normal year-end accruals and audit adjustments and to the absence of footnotes thereto, none of which is material. There has been no change in Sellers' accounting policies except as described in the notes to the Financial Statements.

(b) Except as otherwise expressly disclosed in any of the Schedules hereto or in the unaudited Financial Statements covering any period or as of any date after December 31, 1999, there has been no change since December 31, 1999 with respect to Sellers, their respective assets or, to Sellers' Knowledge, their respective businesses that would materially affect the Assets, other than changes in general economic and business conditions that do not relate specifically to Sellers or the Assets.

(c) Except as set forth in the Financial Statements, and except for liabilities and obligations incurred in the ordinary course of Sellers' business consistent with past practices, since December 31, 1999, neither Seller has incurred any liability or obligation of any nature (whether accrued, absolute, contingent or otherwise) with respect to the Assets or the Business for which Buyer may become liable, other than the Assumed Obligations, or that may adversely affect the Assets in any material respect.

4.6 <u>Absence of Certain Changes</u>. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.6</u>, during the period from December 31, 1999, to the date as of which this representation is made, inclusive, Sellers have operated the Business in the ordinary course, consistent with past practices, and no event, transaction or circumstance has occurred with respect to Sellers, the Assets or the Business that could result in a liability to Buyer after the Closing, other than the Assumed (Dbligations and general economic and business conditions that do not relate specifically to Sellers or the Assets.

4.7 Intellectual Property.

(a) <u>Schedule 4.7(a)</u> sets forth, by Seller, each Patent Right, trademark, trade name, service mark, service name, registered copyright, and applications for registration of the foregoing, and each web address, web site and domain name and all software (other than Commercial Software Rights) included within the Seller Intellectual Property, together, where applicable, with all application and registration numbers with respect thereto, the identities of the owner(s) thereof and of any of Sellers' licensees and sublicensees thereof and a description of any Licenses by which Sellers have acquired rights with respect thereto. <u>Schedule 4.7(a)</u> also describes any proceedings and actions to which either Seller is a party before any court or other tribunal (including the United States Patent and Trademark Offlice, Trademark Trials and Appeals Board or equivalent authority anywhere in the world) related to any of the Seller Intellectual Property.

6(10648.16

L1

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0442

, .. ,<del>.</del> ,

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE. CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

(b) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.7(b)</u>, and except for Commercial Software Rights, (i) Sellers own and have good and exclusive title to, or have the exclusive legal rights to use in the Business, each item of Seller Intellectual Property, free and clear of any Liens (other than licenses to Seller Intellectual Property granted by Sellers in the ordinary course of business); (ii) have exclusive rights (and are not contractually obligated to pay any compensation to any third party in respect thereof under any license, covenant not to sue, settlement, or other agreement) to the use thereof or the material covered thereby; (iii) to the extent that any work, invention, or material has been developed or created by a third party for a Seller, such Seller has entered into a written "work for hire" or similar agreement with, or has received a written has obtained exclusive ownership of or rights to all Intellectual Property in such work, material or invention; and (iv) no Person who has licensed Seller Intellectual Property to a Seller has ownership rights or license rights to Developments or Related Technology created by either Seller in connection with such Seller Intellectual Property.

(c) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.7(c)</u>, and except with respect to Commercial Software Rights, neither Seller has transferred ownership of, granted any license or other right to use or authorized the retention of any right to use any Intellectual Property to any Person. <u>Schedule 4.7(c)</u> sets forth a complete list of all licenses, sublicenses and other instruments limiting or otherwise affecting Sellers' rights in any of the Seller Intellectual Property, including the identity of all parties thereto, the Seller Intellectual Property covered thereby, a description of the nature and subject matter thereof, any applicable royalty and the term thereof. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.7(c)</u>, the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Sellers, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, will not result in Buyer (as a result of its assumption of the Assumed Instruments) or either Seller granting any rights or licenses with respect to any Intellectual Property to any third party or any third party otherwise obtaining any rights (by operation of law or otherwise) in any of the Seller Intellectual Property.

The Products (including the same or modified Products used, licensed or sold by Buyer after the Closing Date) have not, do not and will not directly or contributorily infringe or misappropriate any Person's Intellectual Property existing as of or prior to the Closing Date, violate any Person's other rights (including rights to privacy and publicity) existing as of or prior to the Closing Date or violate any Legal Requirements (including Legal Requirements relating to unfair trade practices, false advertising and defamation) existing as of or prior to the Closing Date. However, Sellers make no warranty in this Section 4.7(d) that the future use, license or sale of any Products by Buyer or any Person will not infringe any Person's Intellectual Property existing as of or prior to the Closing Date, violate any Person's other rights (including rights to privacy or publicity) existing as of or prior to the Closing Date or violate any Legal Requirement (including Legal Requirements relating to unfair trade practices, false advertising and defamation) existing as of or prior to the Closing Date, if such Products are modified and such modification results in such infringement, misappropriation or violation. Except as set forth 11 Schedule 4.7(d), neither Seller has received any notice of, and no claim has been asserted or threatened against either Seller, or, to Seller's Knowledge, any of their respective customers, from any Person claiming that such operation or any act, Product, technology or service (including Products, technology or services currently under development) of such Seller

60054L16

....

.. . .

12

· · · · · · · · · · · ·

• •

COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADL\_\_ CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP

> infringes or misappropriates the Intellectual Property or any right of any Person or violates any Legal Requirements.

> (e) Except as set forth in Schedule 4.7(e), (i) each item of owned Seller Intellectual Property, and to Sellers' Knowledge each item of Seller Intellectual Property licensed to a Seller, is valid and subsisting, (ii) all necessary registration, maintenance and renewal fees in connection with owned Seller Intellectual Property have been paid to the extent necessary so as not to impair the enforceability of the patent and trademark registrations set forth in Schedule 4.7(a), other than those registrations indicated in Schedule 4.7(a) as abandoned or possibly abandoned; and (iii) all necessary documents and certificates in connection with owned Seller Intellectual Property have been filed with the relevant patent, copyright, trademark or other Governmental Authorities for the purposes of maintaining Sellers' rights in such owned Seller Intellectual Property. Each Seller has taken all steps reasonably required to protect such Seller's rights in any owned Seller Intellectual Property consisting of trade secrets and other confidential information, it being understood that "reasonable steps" shall include, without limitation, entering into written confidentiality agreements with consultants and/or other third parties that have access to Sellers' confidential information and entering into written employee invention disclosure agreements with Employees.

> There is no contract, license or agreement between any Seller and any (f) other Person with respect to any Seller Intellectual Property under which there is any dispute regarding the scope of such agreement or performance under such agreement. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.7(f), (i) neither Seller has any currently pending claim against any Person for infinging or misappropriating any Seller Intellectual Property; and (ii) no Seller Intellectual Property or any Product of either Seller is subject to any legal proceeding or any outstanding decree, order, judgment, agreement or stipulation, to which either Seller is a party or by which either Seller is bound or, to Sellers' Knowledge, affected, that restricts in any manner the use, transfer or licensing thereof by Sellers or may affect the validity, use or enforceability of such Seller Intellectual Property or Product, other than patent and trademark prosecution proceedings in the ordinary course of business, all of which are set forth in Schedule 4.7(a).

> Except as set forth in Schedule 4.7(g), none of Sellers' professional (g) services agreements with their end-user customers, agreements with outside consultants for the performance of professional services on behalf of Sellers or customers of Sellers, or any agreements or licenses with any end-users or resellers of Sellers' Products, confers upon any party (other than a Seller) any ownership right with respect to any Seller Intellectual Property developed in connection with such agreement or license.

> Neither Sellers' failure to deliver the Seller Intellectual Property described (h) in clauses (A) and (B) of the second parenthetical in Section 2.1(a)(iv), individually or taken as a whole, nor Sellers' failure to comply with Section 6.2(c), will materially adversely affect Buyer's ability to use and operate the Products or the Seller Intellectual Property sequired by Buyer hereunder following the Closing; nor will such failure materially adversely affect Buyer's rights in or to the Seller Intellectual Property acquired by Buyer bereander or result in any lizbility or obligation to Buyer following the Closing.

600648-16

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADY CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

4.8 <u>Personal Property.</u> <u>Schedule 4.8(a)</u> contains a list of all of the Tangible Personal Property included within the Assets. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.8(b)</u>, Sellers own and have good title to all of the Tangible Personal Property included within the Assets free and clear of all Liens. The Assets do not include any Tangible Personal Property that is leased or subleased by either Seller. All of the Tangible Personal Property included within the Assets is in good operating condition and repair in all material respects, except for ordinary wear and tear, and is adequate in all material respects for the purposes for which it is intended.

4.9 <u>Governmental Authorizations</u> <u>Schedule 4.9</u> sets forth each Governmental Authorization held by Sellers and issued or used in connection with the Business and for each, (i) the name of the issuing body or authority, (ii) the expiration date and (iii) the subject matter and any material terms thereof. Sellers have delivered to Buyer complete and correct copies of all the Governmental Authorizations required to be set forth in <u>Schedule 4.9</u>. Each Governmental Authorization is valid, subsisting and in full force and effect and is not subject to any material restriction or condition and, except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.9</u>, will continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms after the Closing. Sellets, and to Sellers' Knowledge each other party thereto, are in compliance with the terms and conditions of all the Governmental Authorizations, and Sellers have not received any notice that they are or are alleged to be in breach or default under, or that there is or is alleged to be any basis for the termination of, any Governmental Authorization.

4.10 Contracts.

(a) <u>Schedule 4.10</u> sets forth, by Seller, each of the following to which either Seller is a party or by which any of the Assets, the Business or either Seller is bound or affected:

(i) all Licenses, other than those set forth in <u>Schedule 4.7(c)</u>, as to which a Seller has any executory or unperformed obligation, or with respect to Which Buyer's failure to comply with the terms thereof, or Buyer's use or operation of any of the Products or the Seller Intellectual Property in violation thereof or inconsistent with the terms thereof, could result in a liability to Buyer;

(ii) all contracts for Sellers' provision of Products to any Person as to which a Seller has any executory or unperformed obligation, or with respect to which Buyer's failure to comply with the terms thereof, or Buyer's use or operation of any of the Products or the Seller Intellectual Property in violation thereof or inconsistent with the terms thereof, could result in a liability to Buyer;

(iii) all contracts for the purchase or development of any Intellectual Property to be used in the Business as to which a Seller has any executory or unperformed obligation, or with respect to which Buyer's failure to comply with the terms thereof, or Buyer's use or operation of any of the Products or the Seller Intellectual Property in violation thereof or inconsistent with the terms thereof, could result in a liability to Buyer;

(iv) any outstanding purchase order, agreement or commitment obligating Sellers to purchase products or services or acquire, obtain or dispose of any intangible rights in connection with the Business;

0(0648.16

# TOWNSEND&TOWNSEND&CREW

09/24/2008 09:08 FAX 6503262422 TOWNSEND&IT 9/\*\*\*/2008 8:22:09 AM PAGE 16/044 Fax Server ULYOU

# TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

any indebtedness, installment sale agreement or liability for the (v) deferred purchase price relating to any of the Assets;

any joint venture or partnership agreement to which a Seller is a (vi) party or by which it is bound, or any other arrangement involving a sharing of profits or joint development of Seller Intellectual Property;

(vii) any agreement limiting Sellers' or the Business' ability to compete in any business anywhere in the world;

(viii) any confidentiality, nondisclosure or similar agreement to which either Seller is a party and in respect of which Buyer's use of the Assets could cause a breach of such agreement or could result in a liability to Buyer following the Closing, or

any other outstanding contract, agreement, commitment, (IX) understanding or instrument relating to Sellers, the Business or the Assets that involves or could involve, individually or in the aggregate, payments pursuant to their terms of \$25,000 or more, other than those contracts and other instruments included in Schedule 1.1A or referred to in Sections 4.7(a), 4.7(b), 4.7(c), 4.7(f) and 4.8 (collectively, with such other contracts and instruments referred to in clauses (a)(i) through (ix) and in Sections 4.7(a), 4.7(b), 4.7(c), 4.7(f) and 4.8, and the instruments included in Schedule 1.1A, the "Contracts").

Sellers have delivered to Buyer complete and correct copies of all written ക Contracts and written summaries of all such Contracts that are oral that relate to the Assets or the Assumed Obligations. All of the Contracts are valid and binding and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms on all parties thereto, except in each case to the extent that such enforcement may be subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, monatorium or similar laws of general application and that the availability of equitable remedies, including specific performance and injunctive relief, may be subject to equitable defenses and the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought. Each Seller, and to Sellers' Knowledge each other party thereto, has fulfilled and performed in all material respects its respective obligations under each of the Contracts to which it is a party or by which it or any of the Assets or the Business is bound, and no event has occurred, and no condition or state of facts exists that constitutes, or after notice or lapse of time or both would constitute, a material breach or default thereof by Sellers, or to Sellers' Knowledge, any other party thereto, or which permits, or after notice or lapse of time or both would permit, a revocation or termination of any such Contract by Sellers, or to Sellers' Knowledge, by any other party thereto, or that may adversely affect in any material respect the rights of the respective Seller thereunder. No notice of cancellation or default concerning any Contract or of any event, condition or state of facts described in this Section 4.10 has been received by either Seller.

4.11 Products. Schedule 4.11(s) lists and describes each of the Products of the Business. Except to the extent that Sellers have obtained, by license, the right to sell, license, develop or otherwise provide any Product under sublicense or other agreement with a third party (in which case, this representation and warranty is based solely on Sellers' Knowledge), each of the Products has been and is in conformity with all applicable contractual commitments, all express and implied warranties with respect thereto and all Legal Requirements applicable

600648.16

. . . .

. ...

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

thereto. Neither Seller has any liability for, and to Sellers' Knowledge no basis exists for any liability for, any replacement, repair or remediation of any Product or for any other damages or refunds in connection with any Product. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.11(b)</u>, none of the Products is subject to any guaranty, warranty or other indemnity other than Sellers' applicable standard terms and conditions of sale and standard guaranties and warranties, copies of which are set forth in <u>Schedule 4.11(b)</u>.

4.12 <u>Service Records</u>. The Books and Records contain true and complete copies of all service records with respect to all Contracts ("<u>Service Records</u>"), which Service Records have been maintained in the ordinary course consistent with Sellers' past practices. The Service Records contain (i) an accurate description of the Products covered by the relevant Contracts and Sellers' obligations with respect thereto; (ii) the identities of the customers and descriptions of the Contracts with respect thereto; (iii) all payments received with respect to the Products covered thereby and the dates of such payments; and (iv) all refunds, repairs and other remediation made with respect to such Products, and all claims with respect to Products Liability or other deficiencies with respect to such Products, and the dates thereof. Except as expressly set forth in <u>Schedule 4.12</u>, all Products are provided by Sellers on an "as is" basis without continuing service or maintenance obligations on the part of Sellers.

4.13 <u>Litigation</u> Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.13</u>, there is no claim, legal action, arbitration or other legal, governmental, administrative or tax proceeding, or any order, complaint, decree or judgment, or any dispute or controversy in progress, pending or, to Sellers' Knowledge, threatened against or relating to Sellers or any of their directors, officers, employees or agents with respect to Sellers, the Assets or the Business; nor, to Sellers' Knowledge, is any investigation of such nature pending or threatened.

4.14 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Sellers are and have been, and the Assets and the Business are and have been operated, in compliance in all material respects with all Legal Requirements applicable to them, and neither Seller has received any notice, or has any Knowledge of any claim by any Person, that Sellers, any of the Assets or the Business has not been or is not in compliance with any applicable Legal Requirement; <u>provided</u>, that this Section 4.14 shall not apply to matters addressed in Sections 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 4.7(d), 4.7(c), 4.7(f), 4.9, 4.10(b), 4.11, 4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.17 and 4.23.

4.15 <u>Taxes: Tax Returns</u>. Sellers have duly and timely filed in correct form all federal, state, local and non-U.S. Tax returns and other Tax reports required to be filed by Sellers and have timely paid all Taxes that have become due and payable, regardless of whether shown on any such return or report. Sellers have received no written notice of, and Sellers have no Knowledge of, any deficiency, assessment or audit, or proposed deficiency, assessment or audit by any taxing authority of any nation, state or locality that could materially adversely affect, or result in the imposition of a Lien upon, any of the Assets.

4.16 <u>Insurance and Bonds</u>. There is no claim by either Seller pending under any insurance policy or fidelity bond covering any of the Assets or otherwise relating to the Business. All premiums due and payable under all such policies and bonds have been paid, and Sellers are otherwise in compliance with the terms of such policies and bonds.

601)648-16

16

....

Fax Server

## TOWNSEND&TOWNSEND&CREW 1/2008 8:22:09 AM PAGE 18/044

# TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE J CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

Absence of Centain Payments. Neither Sellers nor any officer, director, agent, Employee or Affiliate of either Seller acting on behalf of either Seller has paid any bribe or used any of the Assets unlawfully to obtain advantage for any Person or otherwise taken any action that would result in a violation by either Seller of the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977 or any similar Legal Requirement applicable to Sellers or any Employees, agents or Affiliates thereof in respect of its actions on behalf of either Seller. Without limiting the foregoing, to Sellers' Knowledge, neither Sellers nor any of their respective officers, directors, agents, Employees or Affiliates has (i) directly or indirectly given or agreed to give any illegal gift, contribution, payment or similar benefit to any supplier, customer, governmental official or employee or other Person who was or may have been, or is or may be, in a position to help or hinder the use of the Assets or conduct of the Business as conducted by either Seller (or assist in connection with any actual transaction), made or agreed to make any illegal contribution, or reimbursed any illegal political gift or contribution made by any other Person, to any candidate for United States or foreign governmental office, in any event (A) which may subject either Seller to any damage or penalty in any civil, criminal or governmental litigation or proceeding or (B) the non-continuation of which has had or could have, individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect on the Business or Assets. To Seilers' Knowledge, neither Seller or any of Sellers' officers, directors, Employees, agents or Affiliates acting on behalf of either Seller has established or maintained any unrecorded fund or asset or intentionally made any materially false entry on any of Sellers' books or records for any purpose.

4.18 Interested Party Transactions. Other than as a minority shareholder of a public company holding less than five percent (5%) of the stock of such company, neither Sellers nor any Affiliate thereof or any trust, partnership or corporation in which a Seller or any such Person has an economic interest, has, directly or indirectly, (i) an economic interest in any entity that furnishes or sells services or products to either Seller; or (ii) an economic interest in any entity that furnishes or sells services or the Business or that otherwise purchases from or sells or furnishes to either Seller; any goods or services related to the Business.

4.19 <u>Customers</u>. <u>Schedule 4.19</u> lists each Person that is or, during the three (3) years preceding the date hereof, has been a customer of the Business.

4.20 <u>Sufficiency of Assets</u>. With the exception of the services of certain personnel, all of which services and personnel (excluding marketing, sales and advocacy personnel) are described in <u>Schedule 4.20</u>, the Assets constitute all of the assets, rights and properties necessary to use and operate the Scher Intellectual Property as used and operated in the Business, including without limitation in the discharge of the Assumed Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Assumed Instruments and other Legal Requirements applicable thereto.

4.21 Year 2000. Sellers have not received any claim or notice, and have no knowledge, that (i) any of the Products is not designed to or does not manage, calculate, sequence, compare and manipulate data involving dates, including single century formulas and multi-century formulas and including leap years, or does not cause an abnormally ending scenario within the application or generate incorrect values or invalid results involving such dates; or (ii) any date-related user interface functionalities, date-related data interface functionalities or data fields associated with the Assets do not include the indication of century.

600648.16

09/24/2008 09:08 FAX 6503262422

17

. . .

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

4.22 <u>Brokers and Finders</u>. Neither Sellers nor any Person acting on behalf of Sellers (or either of them) has dealt with any broker or finder in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or incurred any liability for any finder's or broker's fees or commissions in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for which Buyer may be liable or that may result in any claim against any of the Assets.

4.23 <u>Disclosure</u>. The statements made by Sellers in this Agreement and in any of the Related Agreements (including without limitation the representations and warranties made by Sellers herein and therein and in the Schedules and Exhibits hereto and thereto, which are incorporated by reference herein and which constitute an integral part of this Agreement), when taken as a whole, do not include or contain (and on the Closing Date shall not include or contain) any untrue statement of a material fact, and do not omit (and on the Closing Date shall not omit) to state any material fact required to be included in order for the statements made to not be materially misleading. To Sellers' Knowledge, there is no fact that is not in the public domain that would materially adversely affect, in relation to the Purchase Price, the value a willing buyer in Buyer's position would pay for the Assets, that (i) has not been set forth herein or in any Related Agreement or in any Exhibit or Schedule hereto or thereto, (ii) is not known by Buyer on the date hereof or on the Closing Date, as the case may be, or (iii) in the exercise of reasonable diligence should not have been known by Buyer, on the date hereof or on the Closing Date, as the case may be, based upon the information set forth herein or in any Related Agreement or in any Exhibit or Schedule hereto.

4.24 <u>Investment Representations</u>. Each Seller represents and warrants to and covenants with the Buyer that:

(a) Seller is knowledgeable, sophisticated and experienced in making, and is qualified to make, decisions with respect to investments in shares representing an investment decision like that involved in the purchase of the Shares, including investments in securities issued by CIC pursuant hereto, and has requested, received, reviewed and considered all information Seller decens relevant (including the SEC Documents) in making an informed decision with respect to the Purchase Price Shares.

(b) Seller is purchasing the Purchase Price Shares for its own account for investment only and with no present intention of distributing the Purchase Price Shares or any arrangement or understanding with any other persons regarding the distribution of the Purchase Price Shares.

(c) Seller shall not, directly or indirectly, offer, sell, pledge, transfer or otherwise dispose of (or solicit any offers to buy, purchase or otherwise acquire or take a pledge of) any of the securities purchased hereunder except in compliance with the Securities Act, applicable blue sky laws, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

(d) Solier has, in connection with its decision to purchase the Purchase Price Shares, relied with respect to CIC and its affairs solely upon the SEC Documents and the representations and warranties of CIC contained herein.

603648.16

9/ 1/2008 8:22:09 AM PAGE 20/044 Fax Server

:TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

(c) Seller is an "accredited investor" within the meaning of Rule 501 of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act.

4.25 <u>Ability to Bear Risk</u>. Seller is able to bear the economic risk of holding the Purchase Price Shares for an indefinite period, including the loss of Seller's entire investment. The Purchase Price Shares were not offered or sold to Seller by any form of general solicitation for advertising.

4.26 <u>No Transferability</u>. Seller understands that: (a) subject to Section 6.6, the Purchase Price Shares shall not be transferable in the absence of registration under the Securities Act or an exemption therefrom (b) CIC shall provide stop transfer instructions to its transfer agent with respect to the Purchase Price Shares in order to enforce the restrictions contained in this Section 4.26; and (c) each certificate representing the Purchase Price Shares shall be in the name of Seller or a Subsequent Purchaser and shall bear substantially the following legends (in addition to any legends required pursuant to a Related Agreement or under applicable securities laws):

"THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM THE ISSUER WITHOUT BEING REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "ACT"), OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAWS, AND ARE RESTRICTED SECURITIES, AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED UNDER RULE 144 PROMULGATED UNDER THE ACT. THE SHARES MAY NOT BE SOLD, PLEDGED, TRANSFERRED, DISTRIBUTED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF IN ANY MANNER (A "TRANSFER") UNLESS THEY ARE REGISTERED UNDER THE ACT AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAWS, OR UNLESS THE REQUEST FOR TRANSFER IS ACCOMPANIED BY A FAVORABLE OPINION OF COUNSEL, REASONABLY SATISFACTORY TO THE ISSUER, STATING THAT THE TRANSFER WILL NOT RESULT IN A VIOLATION OF THE ACT OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAW."

Buyer shall cause the legend contained in this Section 4.26 to be removed from a stock certificate promptly after the receipt by the Company's transfer agent of a certificate of Seller or a Subsequent Purchaser, whichever the case may be, certifying that the sale of the Purchase Price Shares shall be consummated in accordance with an effective Registration Statement and the requirement of delivering a current prospectus of CIC in connection with such sale. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such Shares must be held by Sellers and Subsequent Purchaser in certificated form until all restrictive legends required by applicable law may be removed in accordance with applicable law.

5. <u>Representations and Warranties of Buyer</u>. Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Sellers as follows:

5.1 <u>Organization: Corporate Power</u>. Each of Buyer and CIC is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with full corporate power and authority to own, lease or license its properties and assets and to carry on its respective business in the manner in which such business is now carried on. Each of Buyer and CIC is duly qualified to transact business in all other jurisdictions where the ownership, leasing, licensing of its properties and assets and the carrying on of its business as a

600648.16

19

•

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

foreign corporation requires such qualification, except for any failure to so qualify that is not reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect.

5.2 Due Authorization: Enforceability. All requisite corporate actions for the execution, delivery and performance by Buyer and CIC of this Agreement and/or all Related Agreements to which Buyer or CIC is a party have been duly performed. Buyer and CIC each has the full legal capacity and legal right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and each of the Related Agreements to which it is a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Buyer and/or CIC, as the case may be, and this Agreement and each of the Related Agreements to which Buyer and/or CIC, as the case may be, is a party, upon execution and delivery, will be, a legal, valid and binding obligation of Buyer and/or CIC, as the case may be, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except in each case to the extent that such enforcement may be subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or similar laws of general application affecting the rights and remedies of creditors or secured parties, and that the availability of equitable remedies, including specific performance, injunctive relief and reformation, may be subject to equitable defenses and the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought.

5.3 <u>Absence of Conflicting Agreements</u>. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Related Agreements to which Buyer and/or CIC is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby (provided all of the Required Consents are obtained) will not (a) violate Buyer's or CIC's certificate of formation and bylaws; (b) violate any Legal Requirement applicable to Buyer or CIC; (c) conflict with, result in any breach of or default, event creating rights of acceleration, termination or cancellation or a loss of rights under, or require any payment to or confer any material rights upon any third party under or pursuant to any Governmental Authorization, contract, note, mortgage, instrument, agreement, judgment, order, award or decree to which Buyer and/or CIC is a party or by which Buyer and/or CIC or any of its respective assets is bound or affected, or any statute, other law or regulatory provision affecting Buyer other than any such conflict, breach, default or event that is not reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (d) require Buyer and/or CIC to obtain the approval, consent, authorization or act of or make any declaration, filing or registration with any Person or any foreign, federal, state or local court or Governmental Authority, other than any such approval, consent, authorization, act, declaration, filing or registration, the failure of which to be obtained or made is not reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (c) require Buyer and/or CIC to pay material damages, termination fees or similar penalties to any Person; (f) result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on any of the Assets, other than any such Lien that is not reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; or (g) result in the acceleration of the due date of any material obligation of Buyer.

5.4 <u>Purchase Price Shares</u>. The Shares representing the Purchase Price, when issued and delivered in accordance with this Agreement, will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable and free from any preemptive right or Lien created by statute, CIC's certificate of incorporation or bytaws or any agreement to which CIC is a party and from any

600648.16

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

Lien, other than any Lien created pursuant to this Agreement or by any action of either Seller. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such Shares will be subject to certain restrictions on transfer pursuant to applicable Legal Requirements.

SEC Filings. CIC has made available to Sellers true and complete copies of its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1999, and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2000 (together, the "SEC Documents"), which CIC has filed with the SEC pursuant to the Exchange Act. As of their respective filing dates, the SEC Documents complied in all material respects with the requirements of the Exchange Act, and none of the SEC Documents contained any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements made therein, in light of the circumstances in which they were made, not misleading. The consolidated financial statements of CIC, including the notes thereto, included in the SEC Documents ("Buyer Financial Statements") have been prepared in accordance with the books and records of CIC, have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, as in effect from time to time in the United States ("GAAP"), consistently applied throughout the periods covered thereby. The Buyer Financial Statements present fairly the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows of CIC at the respective clates thereof and throughout the respective periods covered thereby subject, in the case of unaudited Buyer Financial Statements, to normal year-end accruals and audit adjustments and to the absence of footnotes thereto, none of which is material. CIC has filed all reports with the SEC required to be filed by it pursuant to applicable Legal Requirements during the preceding two (2) years. CIC may use Form S-3 to register the Shares to be issued to Sellers hereunder, and neither Buyer nor CIC is aware of any reason why such Registration Statement would be delayed in becoming effective.

5.6 <u>Brokers and Finders</u>. Neither Buyer nor any Person acting or its behalf has dealt with any broker or finder in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or incurred any liability for any finder's or broker's fees or commissions in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for which either Seller may be liable.

5.7 <u>Disclosure</u>. The statements made by Buyer in this Agreement and in any of the Related Agreements (including without limitation the representations and warranties made by Buyer herein and therein and in the Schedules and Exhibits hereto and thereto, which are incorporated by reference herein and which constitute an integral pair of this Agreement), when taken as a whole, do not include or contain (and on the Closing Date shall not include or contain) any untrue statement of a material fact, and do not omit (and on the Closing Date shall not omit) to state any material fact required to be included in order for the statements made to not be materially misleading.

5.8 <u>U.S. Business Establishment</u>. Buyer's acquisition of the Seller Intellectual Property hereunder is most directly concerned with a business establishment or fixed establishment of Buyer in the United States.

5.9 <u>No General Solicitation</u>. Neither Buyer nor CIC has offered or sold Shares during the six months preceding the date hereof by means of general solicitation or general advertising (as those terms are used in Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933, as

600648.16

USPIU

Fax Server

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADE CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

amended), or in any manner involving a public offering within the meaning of Section 4(2) thereof, except pursuant to an effective registration statement or in a manner such that such offers and sales would not be integrated with the offer and sale of the Purchase Price Shares to Sellers pursuant to this Agreement for purposes of determining whether such offer and sale are exempt from registration under such Act.

5.10 Exempt Transaction. The offer, sale and transfer of the Purchase Price Shares to Sellers by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement is exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

#### Covenants and other Agreements of Sellers and Buver. 6.

б.1 Continuity and Maintenance of Operations. Except as Buyer may otherwise agree in writing, until the Closing:

Sellers shall continue to (i) maintain (A) Sellers' respective rights in the (a) Seller Intellectual Property (including all applications, registrations and other filings with respect thereto), (B) the Tangible Personal Property in good operating condition and repair, ordinary wear and tear excepted, (C) Sellers' insurance as in effect on the date of this Agreement, (D) Sellers' inventories of equipment and supplies included within the Assets at levels consistent with past practices, (E) all of Sellers' business books, records and files, including Service Records, consistent with past practices, and (ii) operate the Business in compliance in all inaterial respects with all Legal Requirements. Sellers shall use commercially ressonable efforts to keep available the services of the Employees and Sellers' contractors and to preserve any business relationships with customers, suppliers and others having business dealings with Sellers in connection with the Business.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and except as expressly contemplated hereunder, Sellers shall not, prior to Closing, without Buyer's prior written consent: (i) sell, transfer, lease, assign, license or otherwise dispose of any of the Assets, including any right in any Seller Intellectual Property, except sales in the ordinary course of business; (ii) create, assume or permit to exist any Lien on any Asset; (iii) amend, terminate or allow to expire any Governmental Authorization, Contract or other instrument; (iv) subject to (v), enter into any contract or commitment of any kind relating to the Business except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices and except for the renewal on their existing terms of Contracts that would, but for such renewal, terminate in accordance with their terms prior to Closing; (v) modify, amend or incur any obligation, agreement or other arrangement that is reasonably likely to adversely affect Buyer's ability to discharge the Assumed Obligations or use or operate any of the Assets or Products; (vi) delay payment of any account payable or other liability beyond its due date or the date when such liability would have been paid in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices, which delay could adversely affect the value of the Assets; or (vii) take or omit to take any action, which action or omission could materially adversely affect the value of the Assets.

#### б.2 Access to Sellers and Business.

. . .

. .

600-548.35

-

• •

. . .

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADL CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

(a) Sellers shall afford to Buyer's officers, employees and other authorized representatives complete access during normal business hours to the Business and Assets and to the facilities, offices, computer systems, Products, properties, Employees, business documents, business and financial records, Service Records, customers, suppliers and vendors of Sellers to the extent Buyer deems necessary or desirable to complete its due diligence investigation, and shall furnish to such individuals such additional information concerning Sellers, the Assets and the Business as shall be reasonably requested. No investigation by Buyer or its representatives hereunder shall affect or limit the scope or substance of Seller's representations and warranties under this Agreement.

(b) For a period of one (1) year following the Closing, upon reasonable notice by Buyer, Sellers shall, at Buyer's expense, afford Buyer's officers, employees, accountants and other authorized representatives complete access during normal business hours to Sellers' business and financial records and accountants to enable Buyer to obtain any information and data required in connection with the preparation of Buyer's and its Affiliates' financial statements and any regulatory filings relating to the Business or this Agreement.

(c) For a period of six (6) months following the Closing, upon written request of Buyer, each Seller shall diligently search its e-mail files for information requested by Buyer (via subject or key word query formulated by Buyer after consultation with such Seller), and shall disclose to Buyer all e-mails responsive to such query, except to the extent that any such cmail contains third party information that such Seller is prohibited from disclosing to Buyer pursuant to a current, valid and enforceable nondisclosure agreement with a third party. Each Seller shall redact from any e-mail located pursuant to this Section 6.2(c) any such third party information and shall promptly deliver to Buyer each such e-mail with such third party confidential information redacted. If, during any such search, a Seller discovers information that relates to Seller intellectual Property but is not responsive to the query upon which such search is made, such Seller shall disclose such information to Buyer, except to the extent Sellers are prohibited from disclosing such information to Buyer, pursuant to a current, valid and enforceable nondisclosure agreement with a third party.

6.3 <u>Confidentiality</u>.

(a) From and after the date bereof, (i) except with Buyer's prior written consent, and subject to Section 6.5 or as otherwise required by applicable law, Sellers shall, and shall cause their respective officers, directors, shareholders, Employees, independent contractors, consultants and other agents and representatives, to maintain the confidentiality of the Confidential Information (as defined herein) relating to Sellers, the Assets, the Products and the Business; and (ii) until the Closing Date, except with Sellers' prior written consent, Buyer shall, and shall cause its officers, directors, shareholders, employees and other agents and representatives, to maintain the confidentiality of the Confidential Information regarding Sellers and the Business that Buyer obtains in connection with this Agreement.

(b) For purposes hereof, "<u>Confidential Information</u>" means trade secrets, know-how, inventions, ideas, concepts, prices, customer and marketing information and plans, prospective customer information, competitor information, financial information, business opportunities, employee- and other personnel-related information, research and any other non-

600648.16

• • • • • • •

. . . . . . . . . . .

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0454

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADL CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

public technical or business information; provided, that Confidential Information shall not include information that: (i) is as of the date hereof, or subsequently becomes, generally available to the public through no fault of, or breach of any confidentiality obligation by, a party hereto, (ii) the Person to whom such information is disclosed can demonstrate to have had such information in its possession without any breach of any Legal Requirement or other obligation of confidentiality of such Person. (iii) is independently developed by a third party without the use of any Confidential Information disclosed in violation hereof, which independent development shall be documented in writing or (iv) a third party lawfully obtains from a Person that has the right to transfer or disclose such information and disclosed such information without any breach of any confidentiality obligation with respect thereto.

Certain Changes: Notification: Updated Schedules. Except as permitted or contemplated by this Agreement, none of the parties hereto shall knowingly take any action that would render any representation or warranty made by it in this Agreement to be inaccurate as of the Closing Date. Each party shall promptly notify the others of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation that is instituted or threatened against such party to restrain, prohibit or otherwise challenge the legality or propriety of any transaction contemplated by this Agreement. Sellers shall notify Buyer, promptly upon becoming aware thereof, of any lawsuit, claim, proceeding or investigation that may be threatened, brought, asserted or commenced after the date hereof against a Seller with respect to any of the Assets or the Business. Each party hereto shall notify the others of any fact or circumstance as to which it obtains knowledge that causes any of its respective representations and warranties made by it in this Agreement to be untrue in any rusterial respect as of the date hereof or as of any other date on or prior to the Closing Date.

No Public Announcement. Prior to the Closing Date, neither Buyer nor Sellers 6.5 shall, without the other's prior approval, make any press release or other public announcement concerning the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except as and to the extent that any such party shall be so obligated by law, in which case the other party shall be advised and the parties shall use their reasonable efforts to cause a mutually agreeable release or announcement to be issued; provided, that notwithstanding the foregoing, upon execution of this Agreement, Buyer shall be entitled to issue a press release and file with the SEC and the Nasdaq SmallCap Market a Current Report on Form 8-K with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, in accordance with all applicable Legal Requirements. Upon the execution of this Agreement, Buyer and Sellers will issue a joint press release in such form as set forth in Schedule 6.5. Buyer shall be entitled to issue a press release upon the occurrence of the Closing, provided, that Sellers shall have been afforded an opportunity to review and comment thereon.

#### 6.6 SEC Compliance: Purchase Price Shares: Registration Statement .

(a) Sellers acknowledge that the Shares to be issued to Sellers hereunder will not be registered under the Securities Act and will be issued in reliance Section 4(2) of the Securities Act. Each of the certificates representing such Shares will contain a restrictive legend in the form set forth in Schedule 6.6(a). Buyer shall use its reasonable best efforts to cause the additional restrictive legend provided for in Schedule 6.6(a) to be removed within five (5) business days after a Seller's request therefor in respect of Purchase Price Shares delivered to such Seller out of escrow in conformity with the terms and provisions of the Escrow Agreement and this Agreement.

600648.16

24

09/24/2008 09:10 FAX	6503262422	TOWNSEND&TO	WNSEND&CREW	M 038/056	
09/24/2008 00:10 THA	8/ //2008	8:22:09 AM	PAGE 26/044	Fax Server	

. .

TOWNSEND & FOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD

As soon as reasonably practicable, but not more than thirty (30) **(b)** (i) days following the Closing Date, Buyer shall cause CIC to file at CIC's expense a registration statement on Form S-3 (or such other form as CIC shall be eligible to use) with the SEC ("<u>Registration Statement</u>") covering the resale of the Shares representing the Purchase Price (the "<u>Purchase Price Shares</u>"). Buyer shall cause CIC to use its reasonable best efforts to cause the Registration Statement to be declared effective by the SEC as soon as reasonably practicable. It is intended that pursuant to the Registration Statement Sellers and Subsequent Purchasers (as defined herein), may resell the Purchase Price Shares to the public during the Resale Period (as (lefined below) without restriction except for prospectus delivery requirements and other applicable requirements under federal and state securities laws. Buyer shall cause CIC to file Fund use its reasonable best efforts to cause to become effective as soon as reasonably practicable all amendments, post-effective amendments and supplements to the extent legally required to enable the resale of the Purchase Price Shares to be made by the foregoing pursuant to all U.S. Legal Requirements during the two (2) year period following the date hereof (the "Resale l'eriod"). Buyer shall cause CIC to deliver to Sellers and Subsequent Purchasers such number of copies of any prospectus (as amended and supplemented) required by such Legal Requirements to be delivered upon resale of the Purchase Price Shares during the Resale Period as Sellers or Subsequent Purchasers, as the case may be, may reasonably request. Buyer shall cause CIC to take such action as shall be reasonably necessary to register the Purchase Price Shares under Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, to maintain such registration and to list and keep continually listed the Purchase Price Shares on the Nasdaq SmallCap Market during the Resale Period. Buyer shall cause CIC to use its reasonable best efforts to qualify and maintain the qualification of the Purchase Price Shares under such state Legal Requirements, including blue sky laws, for offer and resale to the public during the Resale Period as Sellers and Subsequent Purchasers shall reasonably request.

Prior to the effectiveness of the Registration Statement, (A) Sellers (ii) shall not sell or otherwise transfer any of the Purchase Price Shares to any Persons other than Persons who are institutional or accredited investors and who are not engaged in businesses that compete, directly or indirectly, with Buyer or any of its Affiliates (such Persons, "Subsequent Purchasers"), (B) Sellers shall not sell or otherwise transfer the Purchase Price Shares to more than fifteen (15) Subsequent Purchasers who agree to comply with all applicable securities laws and to accept legended securities, (C) Sellers shall not sell or transfer the Purchase Price Shares in block trades of less than 100,000 Shares and (D) Sellers shall notify Buyer thereof within five (5) Business Days following a sale of any of the Parchase Price Shares, which notice shall include the name, address and telephone and facsimile numbers for such Subsequent Purchaser, as well as the number of Purchase Price Shares purchased by such Subsequent Purchaser.

(iii) Prior to the effectiveness of the Registration Statement, one Subsequent Purchaser may transfer, in a manner that would comply with the requirements of Section 6.6(b)(ii) as applicable to Sellers, all of its Purchase Price Shares to not more than one transferce which transferce shall agree not to sell or otherwise transfer any of the Purchase Price Shares prior to the effectiveness of the Registration Statement. Such transferee shall be deemed to be a Subsequent Purchaser for purposes of Section 6.6 and 4.26. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at all times prior to the effectiveness of the Registration Statement, there shall be no more than fifteen (15) Subsequent Purchasers.

600648.16

, ... . . ..

25

. . .

.. . ..

.

.

🖉 039/056

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCADL\_ CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

From the date hereof through the Closing Date, Sellers shall not sell short (c) any shares of the stock of CIC.

(മ്) Buyer shall cause CIC to make generally available to its security holders (and deliver to Sellers), in the manner contemplated by Rule 158(b) under the Securities Act or otherwise, as soon as practicable but in any event not later than 120 days after the end of CIC's fiscal quarter in which the first anniversary date of the Closing Date occurs if the end of such liscal quarter is the end of CIC's fiscal year (and if the end of such fiscal quarter is not the end of CIC's fiscal year, then such period shall be reduced to 50 days), an earnings statement of CIC statisfying the requirements of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act and covering a period of at least twelve (12) consecutive months beginning after the Closing Date.

(e) Buyer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless each Seller and Subsequent Purchaser, and each of their respective officers, directors, agents and employees, against and in respect of any losses, claims, damages or liabilities, joint or several (including legal or other fees and expenses reasonably incurred by them in connection with investigating or defending any such loss, claim, damage or liability), to which such Seller or Subsequent l'urchaser, or any of them, may become subject under any applicable Legal Requirement insofar as such losses, chaims, damages or liabilities (or actions with respect thereto) arise out of or are based upon any unitue statement or alleged untrue statement of any material fact contained in the Registration Statement, or arise out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, except to the extent that any such untrue information is based upon written information supplied by such Seller or Subsequent Purchaser, or any of them, or by any of their respective representatives, as the case may be, for use in the Registration Statement.

Sellers and Subsequent Purchasers shall comply with all U.S. Legal Requirements with respect to the sale of the Shares issued hereunder. Each of Sellers (jointly and severally in respect of each other) and each Subsequent Purchaser shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Buyer, its officers and directors and any controlling persons of Buyer against and in respect of any losses, claims, damages or liabilities, joint or several (including legal or other fees and expenses reasonable incutred by any of them in connection with investigating or defending any such loss, claim, damage or liability), to which Buyer or any such persons may become subject under applicable Legal Requirements insofar as such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (or actions with respect thereto) arise out of or are based upon the omission or alleged omission to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, but only to the extent that any such untrue statement or omission is based upon written information supplied by such Seller or Subsequent Purchaser or it: respective representatives for use in the Registration Statement.

Required Consents. From and after the execution hereof, Sellers shall use their best efforts to obtain as expeditiously as possible all of the Required Consents, in form and substance acceptable to Buyer. Nothing herein shall require the expenditure or payment of any funds (other than in respect of normal and usual attorneys' fees) or the giving of any other consideration by Bayer in connection with obtaining the Required Consents.

600648.16

. .

U 1 2 1 U
: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CRAL LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

#### 6.8 Delivery of Financial Information.

Between the date hereof and the Closing Date, promptly after the (a) preparation thereof, Sellers shall deliver to Buyer true, correct and complete copies of any financial statements prepared by Sellers in the ordinary course of business during such time.

In addition to, and without limiting the generality of Section 6.8(a), (i) not later than October 16, 2000, Sellers shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to Buyer true and complete copies of (A) an audited consolidated balance sheet of Sellers as of December 31, 1999, and a reviewed unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Sellers as of June 30, 2000, (B) audited statements of income and cash flows for Sellers for the 12-month period ended December 31, 1999, and reviewed unaudited statements of income and cash flows for Sellers for the six-month period ended June 30, 2000, (C) audited statements of cash flows for Sellers for the 12-month period ended December 31, 1998 and (D) footnotes with respect to all of the foregoing in accordance with UK Auditing Standards, and all of the foregoing reconciled to GAAP; and (ii) not later than October 31, 2000, Sellers shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to Buyer a reviewed unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Sellers as of September 30, 2000, and reviewed unsudited statements of income and cash flows for Sellers for the ninemonth period ended September 30, 2000, and footnotes with respect thereto all of the foregoing reconciled to GAAP (all of the foregoing financial statements, collectively, "1999 Financial Statements"). Sellers shall be liable to and shall pay to Buyer damages in the amount of (X) \$250,000 in cash, if Sellers shall not have delivered all of the 1999 Financial Statements described in clauses (A), (B), (C) and (D) by October 16, 2000 or the 1999 Financial Statements described in clause (ii) hereof by October 31, 2000; and (Y) an additional \$100,000 for each month following the applicable due date set forth herein during which Sellers shall not have delivered any of the 1999 Financial Statements. Sellers agree and acknowledge that the failure to deliver the 1999 Financial Statements to Buyer by the applicable due dates set forth herein will cause Buyer to be damaged, and that the damages set forth herein constitute a reasonable estimate of the amount of such damages.

Non-Competition Agreements. On the Closing Date, Sellers shall execute and 6.9 deliver a Non-Competition Agreement, in the form of Brhibit B-1 (the "Non-Competition Agreement").

6.10 Taxes. All Taxes (other than V.A.T.) incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be paid by Buyer, and all V.A.T. incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be shared equally by Sellers and Βuyer.

Sellers' Premises. For a period of up to six (6) months following the Closing. 6.11 Sellers shall make available to Buyer complete, exclusive and unrestricted access to and use of Sellers' offices, located at the address set forth in Schedule 6.11 (including all equipment and Excilities located at such offices, regardless of whether included within the Assets) (the "<u>Premises</u>"), for the purpose of performing the Assumed Obligations in accordance with their terms, providing the Products and otherwise using and operating the Assets. Buyer shall reimburse Sellers, pursuant to a Consulting and Reimbursement Agreement in the form of Exhibit C (the "Consulting and Reimbursement Agreement"), for Sellers' actual and reasonable

600643.16

27

. . . .

: TOWNSEND & 'TOWNSEND & CRL LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

costs of maintaining the Premises, which reimbursable costs shall include rent, utility charges and rental charges for any personal property not included within the Assets, subject to the terms of the Consulting and Reimbursement Agreement. It is expressivy understood that Buyer shall not assume or sublease, or otherwise become a party to or liable with respect to, any real property lease with respect to the Premises. In the event that Buyer intends to vacate the Premises prior to the expiration of such six (6) moth period, Buyer shall notify the applicable Seller in writing at least ten (10) business days prior to the date on which Buyer intends to vacate the Premises. From the date hereof through the date Buyer vacates the Premises, Sellers shall not retuove any material item of personal property from, or otherwise alter, the Premises in any manner that would prevent or interfere with Buyer's use of the Premises as contemplated herein.

6.12 <u>Reinbursement of Certain Expenses</u>. From and after the Closing Date, Buyer shall or shall cause CIC to reimburse Sellers for certain specified costs incurred by Sellers in the operation of the Business, in accordance with the terms of the Consulting and Reimbursement Agreement, which reimbursable items shall include Sellers' reasonable costs and expenses incurred in operating the Premises and such other costs and expenses as are set forth in the Consulting and Reimbursement Agreement.

No-Shop Covenant. Subject to Sellers' fiduciary duties, from the date hereof until 6.13 the earlier of the Closing or the termination of this Agreement in accordance with its terms, (a) Sellers shall not, and shall cause their respective officers, directors, shareholders, agents and representatives not to, directly or indirectly, (i) solicit any offer from any Person other than Buyer for any form of business combination or acquisition or disposition of all or any of the Assets or the Business, or initiate or participate in any negotiation or provide confidential information with respect to any such business combination or acquisition, (ii) solicit any offer from any Person other than Buyer for any transaction involving a Seller that would preclude or in any way interfere with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or initiate or participate in any negotiation or provide confidential information with respect to any such transaction, or (iii) authorize any of their representative, agents, officers, directors or shareholders to take any of the actions prohibited in this Section 6.13, and (b) Sellers shall use reasonable efforts to prevent any such person or entity from taking any of the actions prohibited in this Section 6.13; provided, that notwithstanding the foregoing. Sellers shall promptly notify Buyer in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in clause (a) hereof, regardless of whether prohibited by this Section 6.13.

6.14 <u>Further Assurances</u>; <u>Satisfaction of Covenants</u>. Sellers and Buyer each shall execute such additional documents and other papers and take or cause to be taken such further action as may be reasonably required to carry out the provisions hereof and to consummate and effectuate the transactions contemplated hereby. Sellers and Buyer shall each use, and Buyer shall cause CIC to use, commercially reasonable efforts to satisfy each of its covenants and obligations under this Agreement and to satisfy each of the conditions to Closing imposed on it hereunder.

6.15 <u>Change of Business Name</u>. PenOp agrees that within one (1) Business Day following the Closing, and PenOp UK agrees that by November 30, 2000, it will change its corporate name (and if applicable any trade or fictitious names it is entitled to use), and, if necessary, those of any of any of its Affiliates, such that none of Sellers' or their Affiliates'

600%48.16

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0459 TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR\_ LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

corporate, trade or fictitious names will contain the terms "PenOp," "Signature One," "Peripheral Vision," "CIC," "Communication Intelligence Corporation" or any other term incorporating or confusingly similar with such terms. Sellers agree that from and after the Closing neither they nor any of their Affiliates will use or conduct business using any of such names other than to notify Persons of their name changes in connection with winding up their respective businesses and their respective dissolution proceedings.

7. <u>Conditions Precedent to Buyer's Obligations</u>. The obligations of Buyer to purchase and acquire the Assets and to assume the Assumed Obligations are subject to the satisfaction or waiver, at or prior to the Closing Date (as provided herein), of the following conditions:

7.1 <u>Representations and Warranties of Sellers</u>. Each of the representations and warranties made by Sellers herein shall be true and correct in all material respects (without regard to any "materiality" or "material adverse effect" qualifications set forth therein) as of the Closing Date or, if made as of a specific date, as of such date.

7.2 <u>Covenants</u>. Each Seller shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all covenants and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Closing.

7.3 <u>Material Consents</u>. The Material Consents shall have been obtained.

7.4 <u>Judgments</u>. There shall not be in effect on the Closing Date any judgment, decree, order or other prohibition having the force of law that would prevent or make unlawful the Closing, and no judgment or judgments in the aggregate amount of \$250,000 or more shall have been entered against Sellers or either Seller by any court or other tribunal.

7.5 <u>Material Adverse Change</u>. No event shall have occurred between the date of this Agreement and the date on which the Closing is to occur that has had a material adverse effect on the Assets, taken as a whole, or the ability of Sellers to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

7.6 <u>Opinion of Sellers' Counsel</u>. Sellers shall have furnished Buyer with opinions of the law firms of White & Case LLP, Kenyon & Kenyon and Osborne Clarke, each counsel for Sellers, in the forms set forth in <u>Exhibits D-1</u>, D-2 and D-3, respectively, which opinions will be dated the Closing Date.

7.7 <u>Due Diligence</u>. Buyer shall have completed and shall be satisfied with the results of its due diligence investigation of the Business and the Assets.

7.8 <u>Bankruptcy Proceedings</u>. Neither Seller shall have entered into or become subject to voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or reorganization proceedings or shall have filed a petition for dissolution.

7.9 <u>Delivery of Certificates and Documents</u>. Sellers shall have furnished to Buyer the tollowing:

630648.16

29

(a) a certificate of each Seller's Secretary as to (i) such Seller's articles of incorporation and bylaws (or other constituent documents), (ii) all actions taken by and on behalf of such Seller to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements and (iii) the incumbency of officers signing this Agreement and any Related Agreement on behalf of such Seller;

(b) a certificate of legal existence and long-form good standing certificate (or the equivalent as may be appropriate under U.K. law) of each Seller from the Secretary of State (or comparable official) of its respective state or jurisdiction of formation;

(c) a certificate of an executive officer of each Seller, certifying on behalf of such Seller that the conditions set forth in Sections 7.1, 7.2, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.8 have been met as to such Seller,

(d) • a Bill of Sale and Assignment, in the form of Exhibit E. duly executed by each Seller:

(c) an Assumption Agreement, in the form of <u>Bxhibit F</u> (the "<u>Assumption</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), duly executed by Sellers;

- (f) the Escrow Agreement, duly executed by Sellers;
- (g) the Non-Competition Agreement, duly executed by each of Sellers;

(h) all other instruments of assignment, powers of attorney and other clocuments and instruments as are necessary or are reasonably requested by Buyer to effect the transfer of the Assets, including all Seller Intellectual Property (including without limitation l'atent Rights, Trademarks and domain names), to Buyer and to the extent applicable the vasting of title thereto in Buyer, all in accordance with any applicable Legal Requirements and in form reasonably acceptable to Buyer, and

(i) evidence satisfactory to Buyer that all Liens affecting or encumbering the Assets shall have been terminated, released or waived, effective as of the Closing, including without limitation executed pay-off letters in form satisfactory to Buyer with respect to any indebtedness of Sellers being paid off at Closing that is secured by any of the Assets.

7.10 Third Party Agreements. (i) Each of the individuals listed in <u>Schedule 7.10</u> shall have duly executed and delivered a Non-Competition Agreement, in the form of <u>Exhibit B-2 or</u> <u>E-3</u>, as applicable; (ii) Kirk LeCompte shall have duly executed and delivered an Independent Contractor Agreement, in the form of <u>Exhibit G</u>; and (iii) Florentis Ltd. shall have duly executed and delivered the Consulting Services Agreement, in the form of <u>Exhibit H</u>.

8 <u>Conditions Precedent to Sellers' Obligations</u>. The obligations of Sellers to convey the Assets to Buyer hereunder are subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing Date (as provided herein) of the following conditions:

8.1 <u>Representations and Warranties of Buyer</u>. Each of the representations and warranties made by Buyer herein shall be true and correct in all material respects (without regard

601648.16

30

.. . .

-----

•

. .

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR. LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

to any "materiality" or "material adverse effect" qualifications set forth therein) as of the Closing Date or, if made as of a specific date, as of such date.

Covenants. Bayer shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all covenants and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at the Closing.

Judgments. There shall not be in effect on the Closing Date any judgment, decree, order or other prohibition having the force of law that would prevent or make unlawful the Closing.

8.4 Payment for Assets. Buyer shall have delivered the Shares to be delivered by it pursuant to Section 3.2(b).

Opinion of Buyer's Counsel. Buyer shall have furnished Sellers with the opinion of the law firm of Beer Marks & Upham LLP, counsel for Buyer, in the form set forth in Exhibit I, which opinion will be dated the Closing Date.

8.6 Delivery of Certificates and Documents. Buyer shall have furnished to Sellers the following:

(a) a certificate of Buyer's and CIC's Secretary as to (i) Buyer's and CIC's certificates of formation and bylaws, (ii) resolutions of Buyer and, to the extent applicable, CIC, authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Related Agreements; and (iii) the incumbency of officers signing this Agreement and the Related Agreements on behalf of Buyer and, to the extent applicable, CIC;

a certificate of legal existence and good standing of each of Buyer and (Ъ) CIC from the Secretary of State of Buyer's and CIC's state of incorporation;

a certificate of an executive officer of each of Buyer and CIC certifying (c) : that the conditions set forth in Sections 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 have been met;

> the Assumption Agreement, duly executed by Buyer; and (d)

the Consulting and Reinbursement Agreement, duly executed by Buyer. (e)

8.7 Guaranty. CIC shall have duly executed and delivered a Guaranty, in the form of Exhibit J.

9. Survival of Representations and Warranties; Indemnity Holdback.

Surviyal. The representations and warranties of the parties contained in this 9.1 Agreement (including obligations with respect to indemnification under this Section 9) shall survive the Closing for a period of one (1) year following the Closing Date, except that (i) subject to Clause (ii), representations and warranties relating to Seller Intellectual Property shall survive the Closing for a period of two (2) years following the Closing Date; and (ii) the representations and warranties set forth in Section 4.7(b)(i) and in the first sentence of

60-0648.16

. .

. . ...

31

. . . . .

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR. LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAL CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

Section 4.7(c), inclusive, and representations and warranties relating to Taxes, as well as the parties' respective covenants and other obligations hereunder, shall survive for the duration of the statute of limitations applicable thereto; provided, that a party's timely delivery of a Claim Notice (as defined in Section 9.3(b)) hereunder shall extend the period of survival applicable to any claim set forth therein through the date such claim is conclusively resolved. No investigation by either party shall relieve the other party from any liability for any misrepresentation, misleading statement or omission made by such other party in this Agreement or any Related Agreement.

#### 9.2 Indemnification.

...

Sellers, jointly and severally, agree to indemnify and hold hamaless Buyer (a) and its Affiliates, and their respective stockholders, directors, officers, employees, agents, successors and assigns ("Buyer Indemnitees") from and against any and all Claims (as hereinafter defined) to the extent such Claims are based upon, arise out of or relate to (i) a breach of any representation or warranty, or any failure to perform or comply with any of Sellers' covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement or in any Related Agreement; (ii) the assertion of any Claim or legal action against Buyer or any other Buyer Indemnitee by any Governmental Authority or other Person based upon, arising out of or relating to the ownership of the Assets or operation of the Business or any act, omission, obligation or liability of Sellers or any of their respective agents and occurring, arising or accruing on or prior to, or existing on, the Closing Date; (iii) any obligation or liability relating to the ownership or operation of the Business or Assets by Sellers, other than the Assumed Obligations; or (iv) any obligation to any broker or finder employed or alleged to have been employed by it.

Buyer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Sellers and their respective **(b)** stockholders, directors, officers, employees, agents, successors and assigns ("Seller Indemnitees") from and against any and all Claims to the extent such Claims are based upon, arise out of or are related to (i) a breach of any representation or warranty, or any failure to perform or comply with any of Buyer's covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement or in any Related Agreement; (ii) the assertion of any Claim or legal action against Sellers or a Seller Indemnitee by any Person or Governmental Authority based upon, arising out of or relating to the ownership of the Assets by Buyer occurring, arising or accruing after the Closing Date (other than any Product Liability with respect to any Product sold or provided prior to the Closing Date), provided that such Claim or legal action is not based upon an act or omission which occurred on or before the Closing Date; or (iii) any obligation to any broker or finder employed or alleged to have been employed by it.

(c) For purposes of this Agreement, a "Claim" shall include any and all liabilitica, obligations, losses, damages, deficiencies, demands, claims, fines, penalties, interest, assessments, judgments, actions, proceedings and suits of whatever kind and nature and all costs and expenses relating thereto (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in connection with the investigation, defense and/or prosecution thereof).

60:1648.16

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR\_ LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

### 9.3 Indemnity Shares: Assertion of Claims.

(a) At the Closing, Buyer shall deposit the Indemnity Shares with the Escrow Agent, pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement, which Shares and/or the proceeds thereof shall provide a fund for the payment of Claims to Buyer Indemnitees in accordance with the terms hereof and the terms of the Escrow Agreement.

(b) In the event that either party believes it has an indemnification Claim under Section 9.2, such party (the "<u>Indemnitee</u>") shall notify the other (the "<u>Indemnitee</u>") in writing thereof ("<u>Claim Notice</u>"), which Claim Notice shall set forth the Indemnitee's estimate of the dollar value of the indemnification sought by it, but no such estimate shall have any effect on the extent to which the indemnitor shall have an obligation to indemnify the Indemnitee. All indemnification Claims paid out of the Indemnity Shares shall be paid in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement.

Notice of and Right to Defend Third Party Claims. Promptly upon receipt of a Claim Notice or the commencement of any suit, action or proceeding by a third party in respect of which indemnification may be sought on account of an indemnity agreement contained in Section 9.2, the Indemnitee with respect to such Claim shall give notice in writing to the Indemnitor with respect thereto. The omission by such Indemnitee to so notify promptly such Indemnitor of any such claim or action shall not relieve such Indemnitor from any liability which it may have to such Indemnites in connection therewith, except to the extent such Indemnitor has leen prejudiced by such omission. In case any claim shall be asserted or suit, action or proceeding commenced against an Indomnitee, the Indomnitor will be entitled to participate therein, and, to the extent that it may wish, to assume the defense or conduct the settlement thereof. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Indemnitor shall not be entitled to settle any such suit, action or proceeding without Indemnitee's consent, which consent shall be not unreasonably withheld, unless the sole relief provided is monetary damages. After notice from the indemnitor to the indemnitee of its election to so assume the defense, conduct or settlement thereof, the Indemnitor will not be liable to the Indemnitee for any legal or other expenses subsequently incurred by the Indemnitee in connection with the defense, conduct or settlement thereof following such notice. The Indemnitee will reasonably cooperate with the Indemnitor in connection with any such claim assumed by the Indemnitor to make available to the Indemnitor all pertinent information under the Indemnitee's control.

## 9.5 Limitations of Liability.

(a) No amount shall be payable by Sellers to Buyer or by Buyer to Sellers with respect to indemnification of Claims for breaches of representations and warranties pursuant to this Section 9 unless and until the aggregate amount of such Claims required to be indemnified by the respective Indemnitor pursuant hereto exceeds \$75,000, in which case the Indemnitor shall be liable to the Indemnitee for the emire amount of all such Claims by Indemnite; <u>provided</u>, that the foregoing limitation shall not apply to Claims arising out of representations and warranties relating to authority, Taxes or the matters set forth in Section 4.7(b)(i) or in the first sentence of Section 4.7(c).

60/3648.16

33

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAL O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

(b) Sellers' and Buyer's respective liability for indemnification for breaches of representations and warranties pursuant to this Section 9 shall be limited (i) until the first anniversary of the Closing Date, to the amount of \$10,600,000, and (ii) from the first anniversary of the Closing Date, to the amount of \$10,600,000, and (ii) from the first anniversary of the Closing Date through the date two (2) years following the Closing Date, to the amount of \$3,290,000; provided, that the foregoing limitations shall not apply to Claims for breach of representations and warranties relating to authority, Taxes or the matters set forth in Section 4.7(b)(i) or in the first sentence of Section 4.7(c). An Indemnitor's liability for indemnification under this Section 9 shall be satisfied by payment of cash or delivery of Shares.

(c) The amount of any Claim indemnifiable by either Buyer or Sellers pursuant to this Section 9 shall be reduced by the amount of any insurance proceeds received by the Indemnities in respect of such Claims (and if such proceeds are received following an indemnification payment in respect of the relevant Claim, the Indemnities shall pay to the Indemnitor an amount equal to the lesser of (i) the amount of such proceeds and (ii) the amount of the indemnification payment made by the Indemnitor).

(d) No amount shall be payable by Seliers to Buyer or by Buyer to Seliers pursuant to this Section 9 in respect of punitive damages or consequential damages.

(c) Nothing herein shall be deemed to relieve any party hereto from any common law duty to mitigate any Claim.

(f) No party shall be entitled to be indemnified more than once under this Agreement for the same Claim.

(g) Subject to any other express provision of this Agreement, this Section 9 shall provide the sole remedy for any misrepresentation, breach of representation or warranty or breach of covenant or other agreement contained in this Agreement, except in the case of fraud.

## 10. <u>Termination</u>.

10.1 <u>Tennination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated prior to the Closing only in accordance with the following:

(a) at any time by mutual consent of Sellers and Buyer;

(b) by either Seliers or Buyer if the Closing hereunder has not taken place on or before the Outside Closing Date (unless otherwise extended by agreement of all parties) other than by reason of a breach or default of any of the covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement by the party seeking to terminate; or

(c) by either Sellers or Buyer, at any time, if the other party is in material breach or material default of its covenants and agreements under this Agreement, or if any of its representations or warranties are not true in all material respects, and the party in breach or default does not cure such breach or default within twenty (20) days after notice thereof is delivered in writing, provided that the terminating party is not also in material breach or material default hereunder; <u>provided</u>, that such twenty (20) day cure period shall not extend past the Outside Closing Date.

600648.16

34

. ...

....

Fax Server

9/17/2008 8:22:09 AM PAGE 36/044

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR., LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAL O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

10.2 <u>Surviving Obligations</u>. In the event of termination of this Agreement by Buyer or Sellers pursuant to this Section 10, prompt written notice thereof shall be given to the other party; and this Agreement shall terminate, without further action by any of the parties hereto, and all obligations of the parties hereunder shall terminate, except for the obligations act forth in Sections 6.3, 9.2(a)(i) (as to breaches of covenants only), 9.2(a)(iv), 9.2(b)(i) (as to breaches of covenants only), 9.2(b)(iii), 9.2(c) (insofar as related to breaches of covenants only), 9.3(b), 9.4, 9.5, this Section 10.2, 10.3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20 and 21.

10.3 <u>Attorney's Fees</u>. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement that may limit or qualify a party's remedies, in the event of a default by any party that results in a lawsuit or other proceeding for any remedy available under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be emtitled to reimbursement from the defaulting party of its reasonable legal fees and expenses.

11. <u>Expenses</u>. Except as expressly provided herein, each party shall pay its own expenses incurred in connection with the authorization, preparation, execution and performance of this Agreement, including all fees and expenses of counsel, accountants, agents and other representatives.

12. Financial Statements. Sellers hereby consent to the inclusion by Buyer of the Financial Statements and the 1999 Financial Statements, if required to be so included by Buyer, in any report required to be filed by Buyer with the SEC, the Nasdaq SmallCap Market or any stock exchange pursuant to applicable law, rule or regulation, including the Securities Act or the Exchange Act. Subject to Section 6.8(b), upon the request of Buyer, Sellers agree to promptly prepare (not later than thirty (30) days after the date of such request) such financial statements relating to the Sellers, the Assets or the Business (in addition to the 1999 Financial Statements) as may be required to be filed by Buyer with the SEC, the Nasdaq SmallCap Market or any stock exchange. All reasonable accounting costs other reasonable fees and expenses incurred by reason of the preparation of the financial statements set forth in Schedule 12 shall be borne by Buyer, provided, that Buyer shall not be required to reimburse Sellers for any amount exceeding the aggregate amount of £36,000 with respect to preparation of such financial statements. Sellers shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the consent of their independent public accountants who prepared the Financial Statements and the 1999 Financial Statements to the inclusion of the Financial Statements and the 1999 Financial Statements in any report required to be filed by Buyer with the SEC, the Nasdaq SmallCap Market or any stock exchange.

13. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. Buyer and Sellers agree that this Agreement and the Related Agreements, including the Schedules and all Exhibits hereto and any other written document or instrument delivered pursuant hereto or thereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior understandings and agreements with respect thereto.

14. <u>Parties Obligated and Benefited</u>. This Agreement will be binding upon the parties and their respective assigns and successors in interest and will inure solely to the benefit of the parties and their respective assigns and successors in interest, and no ofter Person will be entitled to any of the benefits conferred by this Agreement. Without the prior written consent of the other, neither Buyer nor either Seller will assign any of its rights under this Agreement or delegate any of its duties under this Agreement, except that Buyer shall have the right to assign

601648.16

35

. . . .

- .-

. .

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR., LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAL O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

this Agreement to any Affiliate of Buyer without Sellers' prior consent, provided, that such Affiliate of Buyer becomes a party to this Agreement.

15. Notices. All notices, requests, consents and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person or mailed by first-class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, by reputable overnight mail or courier or by telecopier, in either case, with receipt confirmed, addressed as follows:

If to Buyer.

...

**Communication Intelligence Corporation** 275 Shoreline Drive, Suite 500 Redwood Shores, CA 94065 Telephone: (650) 802-7700 Facsimile: (650) 802-7716 Attention: Guido DiGregorio, President and Chief Executive Officer

With a copy to:

Baer Marks & Upham LLP 805 Third Avenue New York, NY 10022 Telephone: (212) 702-5714 Telecopy: (212) 702-5941 Attention: Jonathan J. Russo, Esq.

and

If to Sellers:

PenOp Limited PenOp Inc. 320 East 54th Street New York, NY 10022 (212) 371-8948 Telephone: Telecopy: 011 44 1373 452 744 (% Nick May) Howard L Schechter, President Attention:

With a copy to:

White & Case LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 (212) 819-8200 Telephone: (212) 354-8113 Telcopy: Attention: Steven Betensky, Esq.

and

Osborne Clarke

. .

. . .

6012042.16

. .

. .

. .

36

.,

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR., LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAL O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

50 Queen Charlotte Street Bristol BS1 4HB United Kingdom Telephone: 011 44 117 917 4204 Telecopy: 011 44 117 917 4205 Attention: Bruce Roxburgh, Esq.

or at such other address or addresses as may have been furnished in writing by any party to the others in accordance with the provisions of this Section 15. Sellers expressly acknowledge that any notice to be delivered to Sellers hereunder shall be deemed delivered when delivered to PenOp, as set forth herein.

Notices and other communications provided in accordance with this Section 15 shall be deemed delivered upon receipt. The furnishing of any notice or communication required hereunder may be waived in writing by the party entitled to receive such notice. Failure or delay in delivering copies of any notice to persons designated above to receive copies shall in no way adversely affect the effectiveness of such notice or communication.

16. <u>Amendments and Waivers</u> Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, any term of this Agreement may be amended and the observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively) only with the written consent of Sellers and Buyer. No waivers of or exceptions to any term, condition or provision of this Agreement, in any one or more instances, shall be deemed to be or construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such term, condition or provision.

17. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held or deemed, by a court or other tribunal of competent jurisdiction, to be invalid, inoperative or unenforceable because of the conflict of such provision with any constitution or statute or rule of public policy or for any other reason, such circumstance shall not have the effect of rendering any other provision invalid, inoperative or unenforceable, and this Agreement shall be reformed and construed as if such invalid, inoperative or unenforceable provision fued never been contained herein and such provision reformed so that it is valid, operative and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted.

18. <u>Section Headings and Terms</u>. The section headings in this Agreement are for convenience and reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

19. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or mote counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and this Agreement shall become effective when counterparts that together contain the signatures of each party hereto shall have been delivered to Sellers and Buyer.

20. <u>Governing Law: Consent in Jurisdiction</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the law (without giving effect to the law governing the principles of conflicts of law) of the State of New York. Any action to enforce, or arising out of or relating in any way to, any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be brought and

000048.16

......

. . . . .

37

.....

- •

.....

۰.

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR\_\_\_ LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD\_ O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

prosecuted in the appropriate court or courts located within New York County, State of New York, and the parties consent to the jurisdiction of said court or courts and to service of process by registered mail, return receipt requested, or by any other manner permitted by law. Each party hereto agrees to not assert, by way of motion, as a defense or otherwise, in any such action, suit or proceeding any claim that it is not subject personally to the jurisdiction of such court, that the action, suit or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum, that the venue of the action, suit or proceeding is improper or that this Agreement, or any other agreement or transaction related hereto or the subject matter hereof or thereof may not be enforced in or by such court.

21. <u>Specific Performance: Performance by Sellers</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that money damages are not an adequate remedy for violations of this Agreement and that any party may, in its sole discretion, apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for specific performance or injunctive or other relief (without the posting of any bond or other security) as such court may deem just and proper in order to enforce this Agreement or prevent any violation hereof by any of the parties hereto and, to the extent permitted by applicable Legal Requirements, each party hereof waives any objection to the imposition of such relief. Any such specific or equitable relief granted shall not be exclusive, and an Indemnite shall also be entitled to seek money damages. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, a Seller's breach of any obligation or covenant or failure to satisfy any condition hereunder shall not relieve the other Seller of any obligation of it hereunder to or failure to perform any obligation or covenant or to satisfy any condition hereunder.

600648.16

38

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0469 09/24/2008 09:12 FAX 6503262422 TOWNSEND&TOWNSEND&CREW 2052/056

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR. \_ LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD. \_O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

× ±

۰.

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

# BUYER:

CIC ACQUISITION CORP.

By: Name: Hilly Sassowe Title: Chief Executive Officer

SBLLERS:

PENOP LIMITED

Byz ena Name Roward Schechter Title: Orector

PENOP INC.

• • • • •

-,

the By S a Name Howard Schech

Title: Assidant

PATENT REEL: 021592 FRAME: 0470 TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR. LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

## BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK ) SS.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

PenOp Limited, a company organized under the laws of England and Wales ("PenOp UK"), and PenOp Inc. ("PenOp," and together with PenOp UK, "Sellers"), in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 29, 2000 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Sellers and CIC Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), in consideration of ONE AND NO/100 DOLLAR (\$1.00) in lawful money of the United States of America, and other good and valuable consideration to Sellers, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, convey, sell, assign, transfer and deliver unto Buyer, as of this  $b^{+-}$  day of October, 2000, all of their right, title and interest in and to each of the Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), whether real, personal or mixed, tangible or intangible, together with all replacements thereof and additions thereto made.

Sellers hereby constitute and appoint Buyer, its successors and assigns, Sellers' true and lawful attorney and attorneys, with full power of substitution, in Sellers' names and stead, but on behalf of and for the benefit of Buyer, its successors and assigns, to demand and receive any and all of the Assets, and to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same and any part thereof.

This Bill of Sale and Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement. Each Seller hereby covenants and agrees with Buyer that it will, at any time and from time to time and without any further consideration, at the request of Buyer, execute and deliver to Buyer all such further bills of sale, assignments and other instruments, supplementary, confirmatory or otherwise, as may be reasonably required by Buyer for the purpose or in connection with the vesting or more effectively vesting in Buyer the Assets conveyed, sold, assigned and transferred hereunder or intended so to be pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.

GII3482.5

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR. LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAD J CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Bill of Sale and Assignment to be duly executed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2000.

SELLERS:

PENOP LIMITED

By: Name: Howwyk erner

PENOP INC.

By Name: HUWGrd S Title: Prestacest echter 22 Title:

BUYER:

CIC ACQUISITION CORP.

By Name rechare Officer Title:

613482.5

Title: Brector

09/24/2008 09:12 FAX 6503262422 TOWNSEND&TOWNSEND&CREW 2055/056 3/1//2008 8:22:09 AM PAGE 43/044 Fax Server

; TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR. LLP COMPANY; TWO EMBARCAD. O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

<u>State</u> OF New Yold, <u>Carlos</u> OF New Yorke }ss.:

Start REMEMBERED that on this day of October 2000, before me, Start Remembered that on this day of October 2000, before me, personally appeared personally appeared oath did depose and make proof to my satisfaction that he/she is the PenOp Limited, a Seller named in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed, sealed and delivered the same for and on behalf of said company, intending it to be legally bound thereby.

Subscribed and sworn to before me the day and year aforesaid as witness my hand and official seal.

STEWART POLLAK Notary Public, State of New York No. 02P05042738 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 24, 20 D

Notary Public

603482.5

: TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CR.\_\_ LLP COMPANY: TWO EMBARCAL O CENTER, EIGHTH FLOO

COUNTY OF New York } ss.:

Subscribed and sworn to before me the day and year aforesaid as witness my hand and official seal.

STEWART POLLAK Notary Public, State of New York No. 02P05042736 Qualitied in New York County Commission Expires April 24, 20 0 /

Notary Public

603482.5

**RECORDED: 09/15/2008**